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SPECIAL INVESTIGATIVDIVISION
: September 11, 1963

We developed information
through our highly confidential
Source that the Ennis'and Sanders*
might be planning the gangland .
murder of William Scott,in East
8t. louis, Illinois,
tion was disseminate

prior to the murder,
following situation and will keep
Bureau advised,  This gangland
struggle involves members of the
Buster Wortman gang from East

St. Louis, Illinois,
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s One daylﬂu-
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PAGE TWO
ADVISED THAT LEWIS

ez BUDDY UNQUEIE ENNIS RECEIVED A PHONE CALL AT NINE FORTY
FIVE P. M. AND IMMEDIATELY LEFT HOME AND THEN RETURNED WOME IN
mmﬁ?ﬁiﬁmmgs.
ENNIS, narviLL ANDUJJJffes veLL as omHER wEMBERS b7c-
OF :mr:;onf&igu GANG SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
END AND ACK PLS '
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2 URGENT 9-10-63 7-40 PM CDST RK
| DIRECTOR, FBI ba by 7

ROM ° SAC, ,spamcnzw S -
" cxzy CONDITIONS, EAST ST. LOULS AREA, AND FRANK
. f'—*
IORT"TA\J_AKA.., ET ‘AL. AR, ifntizackelecring

ns

LEONARE
- REMYTEL' TODAY.

CUOTE BUDDY ENQUOTE ENNIS, GEORGE QUOTE STOR¥Y ENQUOTE

arvILL Ao Y OF PLANS TO .., |

TAXE CARE OF .TWO BROTHERS, NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED. \ch/,

LCCORDING .-TO SOURCE, PLANS TO HANDLE THIS HIT WERE NOT ”
. o i
SPECIFIED BUT IT WAS TO BE DONE SOMETIME IN THE NEAR FUTURE. t

.

4CCORDING TO SOURCE, THE THIRD INDIVIDUAL IN DISCUSSIONS :q

OF HITS MENTIONED RE TEL VAS DEFINITELY—
@  ACCORDING TO SOURCE, - S THE- .|~ >

pRESENT QUOTE B0SS ENQUOTE AND (JJF=LLS wHo IS TOSBE HITsgs
DECAUSE THIS IS THE PRESENT UNDERSTANDING. L, T

END PAGE ONE : %7* 2?@
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ABOVE UNDOUBTEDLY REFERS 'ro HANDLING OF THE VORTMAN

‘GANG . e B : =i

ala A

DISSENINATION CONCERNING- INDEFINITE PLANS REGARDING -

ABOVE TWO BROTHERS MADE AVAILABLE 'ro- A ¢
S =1
ENNIS, HARVILL anD A S VELL AS OTHER m‘:mcms :,; ‘
OF THE WORTHAY GANG SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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END AND ACKPLS*
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¥EEKLY SUMMARY

Folloving is veekly summary ot pertinent intornation

Ctron gD bo b0 i

THIS INFORHATION NOR ANY PART OF IT CAN BE

DISSEMINATED:
EVERY INSTARCE
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Beginning at 4 30 PK, Septamber 9, 1963 ST
source advised LEWIS E. "BUDDY" ENNIS and GEORGE A "STORI!" :
HARVILL discussed & "hit" they were supposed to handle.. - * .
HARVILL made the comment he wanted to get this done that . ‘e
night.- HARVILL claims. the individual to be hit was at -
home as of that time with his car parked at his home and the
‘victim's coat hanging in the back seat. The above two
commented sbout* several other individuals they have mno

long Ljﬁ:,
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use for and the fact that wanted to go a
on one of the hits but ‘ to pernit this.

‘ Bureau @— 92-9-52 )RI) 7 ﬁ_ -ﬂ.gl//) -
| - 92-2810)" Wiy = R

: 2 - Eansas City (RN) - oo\ cgw‘ 1‘ ' .
- 2 - St, Louis (RN) - S\ T8sep 19 1963 ¢
(1 -~ 157-215) g T -

4 - Bpringﬁ.eldm }4 70 .
1 - 92-112 - YRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, AKA, ETAL AR) -
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The two thereafter discussed handling “the hit and using‘l“*‘[“

double-ought ‘buckshot and planning to have pistols vith then .~

and the-'fact that
. ...together most every'.aiternoon...

" 2riendly because his wife 1§ perm yg;;q
dates with’ ENNIS feels s not reliable. . .
ENNIS comments s supposed to be the boss and gives
out the "hits". He comments that he does not know vhy

B trying to give out "hits'! .

ENNIS and HARVILL thereafter discussed sone

scores ENNIS has cased in Branson (Missouri) over the
- past week and described them as the supermarket and jewelry -
store. ENNIS claims the way to handle the .scores would be to s
set fire to “ a ibuilding at one end of the town to draw o
attention away from" the: burglaries. They agreed that - -~
might be able®to open the safés. This is believed to

S —— — L3

R At about this time’ntered the conversation,’
according to source. The three of them thereafter examine a n
.12 gauge shotgun and some ammunition., It was agreed that they
" will have to go to the Paddock and get some double-ought

buckshot. They further agree that since the viction of the

bl "hit" is presently at home they might as well try to catch

' him, but ENNIS preferred to do it at night; however,
HARVILL said that day or night was all right with him.

o HARVILL anmereafter discussed the kind
of gloves they had. ENN ed he has some hits he is
supposed to handle Pnd refers to these victims as being two

] 73
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hiﬂ:brothers, that both of them have got to go and indicates
- .. it should be 1n the ‘near future.;,f;; R

. A8’ it app

o agents familiar with criuinal nctivitiee in:the East
"~ gdrea, that WILLIAN SCOTT,’ Aka Willard Scott) Scotty; was " s
... the logical victim HARVILL and the others planned to . hit; further
“as a result of “information source’ “furiiighed “on’ Septenber“Q
1963, agents observed that SCOTT's automobile was at ho
-with his coat bainging in therear; further HARVILL an
were observed near SCOTT's residence shortly after S:
September 9, 1963. ;

e

approximately

as

ound slain in SCOTT's " Cadillac at 32nd and St. Clair -

. Avénue, East St. Louis, Illinois. SCOIT was killed with five =

" shots which local authorities state came from a .38 . e
caliber weapon.

Source advised at 9: 44 PM, September 10, 1963, v
ENNIS received a phone call at which time ENNIS commented,
"What's up - OK" and thereafter immediately left returning in

approximately 33 "At 11:23 PM, September 10, 1963,
ENNIS called apparently at the Paddock Lounge,

_ wmuis, nois, asking if anyone had talked to b/\b

i At 3:10 AM, September 11 1963, unknown man ﬁ
and woman entered ENNIS's trailer through arrangements '
previously made by phone call signals at 2:59 AM,

' On September 12, 1963, source advised ENNIS
was working for the hoisting engineers in the Alton, Illinois,
area for a short“time. )

-3-
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",when ENNIS was janmsd up on something big....

 apparently drove "ENNIS 1in- éonnaction'vitﬁ*t 8-Job.z" ter
ENNIS described this job as being on the night the dynamite- -3
.was set at the Kroger Store doorway. ENNIS claimed. the’ !use
was crimped or something and quit burning about three feet'’
from the package. ENNIS claimed bhe took care of the fuse and

ommented that somebody may have beén trying to work
into a short sentence. ENNIS agreed and wondered what
might have happened to him if someone had found his fingerprints
on the package at the Kro,er doorway.

i et
e -

hen left however, prior'

, apparently the Paddock, stating he is leaving
right away and would be back Sunday night,
September 15, 19€3.:

On Sunday night ENNIS returned to hi

] according to source and & 1:33 PM, he called
ENNIS advised that he s
n town,

At 12 45 AM, September 16 1963 ENNIS called an
unknown person and asked what has happened and asks if the
“old man" is back yet.

. . : At 12 55 P¥, September 16 1963 ENNIS made -
- a phone c21]l to an unknown person, possibly Paddo Lounge and
asks 1 s there. Apparently ENNIS is tol is not

-4
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tiii he had to do sboxething because his fingerprints were on it.‘,
S
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presen* ‘at wbick tim,-, EANIS' s tateu we knew !1., was due'’,
zS"’durine tis call, wakes ‘the commznt" Wkexe's that at
rore '« 1 ga ‘west from Springfield - I knmew I'd -
NIS. ._then,.aomented "Ja i not. yorki" g
¢ ,..,a;‘,‘:’xmﬁx“, T8 ¥ 3 -.\v.;;

'Sgonb as c*oxqms:nsn «Ammn mo DANGEROUS.
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To%% DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810) DATE:  9-14-63

FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112) ®)

SUBJECT: FRANK LEONARDQORTMAN, aka, et al
AR

_ Bureau is well aware of {Jiccdlun connection
and past expepiences with him, ) ch/ fj/’:2 ‘

~ Bureau (92-2810)
- Springfield (92-112)

Iilr 92-438)

51

77 2800 - 49—

| |  REC-3 :
bﬁO BT84 sev 44 s
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T'?'-‘f“'“*y 'UNITED STATES' fm;;‘r I : \&j—m :-—w‘ ?:‘_
s=rmsnasl Me morandum=—=—s=—=—=

= ° T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810) @~~~ DATE: 9/17/63

FROM ,‘975 SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112) =~ P -

Q

SUB[ECT:  FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka;
ETAL _
AR

< *_”Z"" e USA, East St. Louis, I1linois, bas advised that ~~=° 7 %
WORTMAN's tax case is set for hearing in U, S, Court of
_ Appeals, Seventh Circuit Chica.go, Illinois, on 10/8/63.

Q Bureau (92-2810)

ﬂngfield (92-112) EX]O?

RECY G4.2 £/0- 493

12 SEP 191963
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""""*‘;.‘ $RDsiAL BURLAS wr st ESTIGRTION
/ U. S. DEPA RWFM OF JUSTICE
; coM MUNIZREORS - chnoN g
SEP 10 é

- VILLIAM scorr, AXA, SCOTTY HAS JUST BEEN rouun DEAD AT THIRT t}{
SECOND AND.ST. CLAIR STREETS, EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS. HAS | 92 !
THREE HOLES IN HEAD. EAST ST. LOUIS, POLICE, ON SCENE NO ADDITIONAL \3
DETAILS AVAILABLE. )
BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED o
END AND ACK PLS o 3(
" £ SEP 261963 V‘»f .
hgg M J:x FRI WA 3R %) (|, rorox 010 n
TU DISC SEP 28 1963
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H . . . { Type in plmn text or code) }
i Vie__ _AIRTEL . ATR MAIL IR ;
. , (Pnonty or leclmd of Hatl i _

Springfield report_to be .submitted by 10/23/63: .. W
“ reach Bureau 10/31/63.

case assigned has been t

‘Bureau (92-2810)
' ringfield (92-112) GIBBONS

| REC- 2 - 5/
10 Go . 270 - H9
o | 87 OCT 231963
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- Approved: —— . _ " Sent M Per

. Special Agent in Charge
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During the tnek of 9/16/63 ERKIS ‘was taking flying

lessons ‘and discussod his lessons qu!.te :requently. according
to sourco‘ . . '

§stabuéh.d ENNIS vas taking.

h a result of the above ntomtxon, Agents

the. Iéﬁsons_@t*




LT “The above 18 .turn:l"dhed -!dr i.nfor__-at:loii
cu:n and, Kansas C{ should endeavor to obtais ¢
previously requested.

: . EKNIS, AS WELL A5 OTHER WORTMAK HOODLUMS, SHOULD
© BE CONSID]

-t e selgm
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Date: 9/20/63 i
. l .
. Transmit the following in - !
: (Type in plain text or code) !
: {
|

Via "AIRTEL - .  AIR MAIL : B

(Priority or Method of Mailing) ‘ h

B I e N - ege
RRFPIRDINE BN
r.)-:JLo:;.: i e S
AL SIS R

[ P RSP e S PO

e UBJECT:  CHu CONDITIONS -
EAST ST. LOUIS ILLINOIS AREA

FRANK LEONARD WORTHAN,
Aka; ET AL

| N

JUNE

Reference is made to previous information

. N
- furnisheda tihic Bureau, Kansa itv, and St. Louis, as A;V' N
obtained fro.: b1d
under above caption. neierence is 2lso made 10

case cntitled "UNSUB; Bombing of Kroger Gtores, AP
Store, National Food Store, St. Louis, liissouri, and
East St. Louis, Illinois - BOLEBING MATTER", Eurcau
file 157-830, St. Louis file 157-215, Springiield - file
157-180.

—

e

Enclosed are copies of verbatinm transcriptions
from above source, which basicly concern the killing of
SCOTT at East St. Louis on $/10/63, contemplated t'scores"
in the southwestern Missouri area, and the bombing of a

Iroger Store. _ ‘ 72, ‘2?/—?;:

GO : Al ' L Py .
W @ - Bureau (RH) (Encls‘}"‘%)’ xcc&‘\.ﬁ- | NOT Rw-naDEN

$
«J 2 - Kenmsas City (R) (Encls. 2) 53] 170 SEP 25 1963
- Yl 2 - St. Louis (RM){Encls. 2) -
s . | 2 - Springfield (66-1368) oo
0!9! :
A
|4Fp) L’7é>/
s a -
- A FrnrT o TS : -
' G”’A;"’”Je_é‘ i—g U Sent

Special Agent in Charge



SI 66-1368

Tﬁlé INFORMATION NOR ANY PART OF IT CAN BL
DISSEMINATED WITHOUT SPECIFIC BUREAU_APPROVAL IN EACH

AND EVERY INSTANCE.

%~ ‘For information of Ransas Cityd

Over the years, St. Louis, Little Rock and Springfield
have developed information tha*s closely associ- b
ated with numerous lodlums. Apparently, St. Louis and - )4 ‘

East St. Louii iea hoodlums, for years have frequented

T Kansas City should surve
for possible misur coverage. Kansa i is requested to
furnish all available background © ncluding :
criminal record, photograph, full description, and background.

: ENNIS, BARVILL ' 43D OTHER MEMBERS OF TEE .
VJORTHAN GANG SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARLED AND DANGEROUS. i

GIBBOXS



September 9, 1963

4:30 px - LEW1S E. "BUDDY"™ ENNIS and GEORGE A, "STORMY".
HARVILL in together.

HARVILL "We're supposed to hit that guy - 1 went by his
house - he's sitting at home, The other guy's
nothing.

EKHIB "That's vhat I suy. ;;u;;ﬁ~;1:n=::;;tz;;mﬁ:z%*““

renkbain iyttt P

WIERTT il T T IEe e

HARVILL "They got them two brothers now. Gotta try to
. get this done tonight and work on that tomorrov.

HABVILL "What's —(phonetic) phone number?”

wocs - O

BARVILL - Dials phone -~ "You don'
phone number - yeh
want to go over ther ow come - that's
where he is at - did he ever get back from that e/
picnic yesterday? - What's her sister's number? -
you do - I know,I just drove by - Good luck - I
ain®'t no German - you are - you're not supposed ‘
to - who ~ I don't care - OK, see you later",

Hangs up. '

5:00 PM -~

HARVILL - "His coat is still hanging in back of the car, so ' |~
I figure that (obscene) is going to - must be going
.to come out again -~ he goes home early don't he?
I came by there at 3:30 -~ he wasn't there, and I
just came from down there now, and that's what I
was doing, and that (obscene) is there.”

HARVILL 'ent to vork." SN

ENNIS -~ "Yeh, I was talking to him.," (miscellaneous conver-
‘ sation about work) _

HARVILL - “That's easy.—doing it."

ENNIS -~ "Too bad he couldnt get him on over here."

Y ~m—
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September 9, 1963 (cont'd) —
saRviLL - I back.” | | 1

.ENNIS - "She is?"
HARVILL - "Yeh."

ENNIS: - ”Who s she staying with?"

ENNIS - "Did they all come back, or just her?"

HARVILL - "Yeh -—)aék they say too.”

ENNIS - "Left rear tire - was one in front? I switched
around,” .

HARVILL - "Them aidt no good.™ : l

ENNIS - ”They re no good - I see where I'm going to have
to bust somebody's head -~ them (obscene) are all qu/
moving down here ~ first one gets out of line,

I'11 whip their (obscene) heads."

'HARVILL - ”hinks we can do it all tonight -
< obscene) - I'm going ‘to hit him today. Don't
make no difference to me - daylight, moonlight,
“ or what it is, as long as you can get him there."

ENNIS « *Yeh,"

HARVILL - "Them (obscene) sure is watching his step lately -
that other guy ain't nothing - he bbrrowed $5.00
off of me -~ two times in a row."

ENNIS -~ "“Right in your mouth - right here - get rid of him."

HARVILL - "Yeh\- they can see that now, I told them -~ you
: know,.¥ :

ENNIS -~ '"What's he doing home this early?"

HARVILL -~ "I don't know,."



|
IR T

HARVILL - "X figure his coat's still in the car, he might )

‘ be going to leave -~ you know. wanted to
go -~ that (obscene) shot at a pole and
missed it three times -~ I don't want him -~ what

happeps? ~ you know{is in the car - me and -
*nd him was over there the other night ~
o im get out and shoot - shock knocked hin .
SNV & NS _‘A-do'n,_‘ i .&.“ o i FRgpS B a

Tem e s ey e e e Ut 2t

ENNIS - "I got a story for you (obscene) vell near knocked
me down that's why it took me so long between the:
first and second shot down there - I had to put
my glasses back on -~ ha ha.”

HARVILL - "Did 1t?"

i =

iNNIB - ‘I was nceding two."

HARVILL ~ "I don't know where the (obscene) they're going
to put two."

ENNIS - "I don't either.” 4{:/‘
HARVILL - "Well, that's all what all they said they had.”

ENNIS - '"Well, they'r 11 of (obscene), they're 00 siugs .
: down there, ot 'em locked up in the office.”

HARVILL - Sneezes - asks for Kleenex.

HARVILL - "I wish they'd do something - Well, (obscene) don't
make no difference -~ it's just what they hand me -
you know,"

ENNIS -~ *"Them (obscene) ain't going to do it....... They're
a whole box of 00 - a box of 00."

HARVILL - "I think he had slugs and everything."
ENNIS -~ '"Ten or twelve."

HARVILL -~ On phone -~ dials - ("I wonder w I got a
from."”) - (on phone)

— -3 -




- e the (obscene) you been -~ laying
over a come on."™ (hangs up) -

HARVILL - "I'm going to make this (obscene) do - Oh, I'd
. better not this is liable to switch, I ought

- . . to pull the (obscene) over - you know - and ge
sty e iietel o2 7 Ot and get in the car with the (obscene) and::
B ' ‘ act like I want to talk to him."

mls haad "Yeho '?- _;~,.T.L i .-’-\;i:,'n-' - -..»_;_ ‘.*:»-, S R ‘:' "~,~_'f,'"*-.:* LG LN T‘.w;‘?:.‘.‘ A Z'-:' B =--.‘

HARVILL - "I got a soda for a nickel and put another nickel

phoniest (obscene) in the world - you know -
he's got money in the bank - out there the other -
night o

(obscene) kept it — I said you (obscene), |’
and I didn't want ~
togow e -~ (obscene) him -~ there il P

B

\
HARVILL then talks about lettinggnake money in the
Show Club with MEL (BECKMAN) and the Joints. b’}a

. HARVILL - "Me and MEL would skin them games and kick his
money back."

HARVILL then talks abou?making money at the racetracks
and offers HARVILL only .00 - talks about-aking money
out of bank account to bet at races.

HARVILL - "Tha?mever wants to use his (obscene) car -
e

he n used his car on any one (obscene) thing
we did., I wouldn't drive that (obscene) down the
street if I could keep from Boy -~ his old

lady's too (obscene) much said he told him ~
“ to keep his old lady away from him,"

cCK, his arrange-
gotten in good with BARTS and BUSTER WORTMAN,
and WORTMAN) spend most every after-
noon togetl at WURT) s. HARVILL comments that
made some comment on a "hit" given out b




tarts giving "hits" - he
as there - I said well, nobody
gives me no (obscene) "hit" unless it's
cause that was the understanding because he
was supposed to be the boss., This (obscene) o )
every day a new one's going to pass out the. hits. m*m~§5

VMAT-

KABVILL -

ENNIS

HARVILL -
ENNIS

HARVILL -~

.ENNIS

HARVILL -

ENNIS

_,..—.'.wm-..-..

()
*and make sure it won't cause him too m
o They have a volunteer fire department -

B e i

"No one told nme exactly how to hit this (obscene) -
only reason they told me - is cause ¢ know him .
I guess. .

“I told them just how I felt about the whie
(obscene) thing.™

L Just tol nd lainly, he ain't going
with me - on't give a (obscene) the
(obscene are in the car, let him get and go

on -~ whoever he wants to go with him -~ look at
this big (obscene) -~ first one I ever seen like
this." (apparently examining 2 gun) -

e

"1 cased two scores down there in Branson (Missouri)-

I'1l guarantee you they are the sweetest (obscene)

I ever saw in my life - these are easy - I ain't
mess with them till I talk to

and one policeman a shift.," ‘

"Is that the little town you and me went to to

buy them gloves? -~ where the stop light - the high-
way comes dead,and you got to go left - Don't they
have a sheriff?"

"Pick out & nice big building and torch it on the
other end of town - and you can just run in and
out of these (obscene) joints."

"That way they get attention away from it."

"It stops all that door shaking, prowling, and
(obscene) like that the rest of the night., It



|

!

R, |
i
1

|
1.4

e . = it s
- - - R

[ — ——— e

|

}

|" Pty vy

]

!
v
| i
t
|

|
‘ 1
!
[}
|
}
}
|
4
i

pp- 010
takes two bours to fight that (obscemd fire - by :
time they‘'re through - we're ready to go. There's
one supermarket - that's easy - 8:00 AM it opens
up ~ people waiting in the drive - they never stop
all day -~ got a safe in there -~ it's older than
(obscene) " - ‘

~ September 9, 1963 (conpfd)

.

HARVILL - "How you know he keeps it in there?"
S - ENNIS -

"You'd have to go down and check. That (obscene) = 5%
Jewelry store - hum! I watched him that.evening.-
mts the diamonds in the safe. Boy, that's one ‘
good thing about jewelry - put a torch to the safe, |

and you won't burn the (obscene) stuff "
miiht be able to open that safe, V. =i

£y

HARVILL - “What kind is it?"
ENNIS =~ "Double door Mosler,"

things ~ When you're gone away for awhile do
you forget?"

"ENNIS - "No. - the only one that ’
nigger ouldn't tell sed
to watch him a time rie o explain it

to me -~ come down one inch - shoot back and so ,
forth."

HARVILL - *"Did you talk t<-

ENNIS - "That's why I did it -qold me - why (obscene)
if I'd taught that (obscene) they'd been no more

scores."

(Above refers to \ nd
referred to teach aie burglary tactics because

was not trusted.)

HARVILL ~ "Do you foréet when you learn them (obscene) qu/

HARVILL - "What happened?"

ENNIS - "Why she had three rings on her hand worth $4,000.00 ~
His ring alone was insured for $8,500,00." ‘



September 9, 1963 font'd) b/\ﬁ”
_ >
HARVILL - "Did you see ‘em?"
ENNIS -~ "He couldn't get the (obscene) car in gear."

-
e oun s R
' .

HARVILL - "What kind of car was it?"

ENNIS - - "DeSoto sports coupe -1 was standing there
e . waliting for the car to back up and tocome and i

ERSEFETIE U out the 1ights on them. I was going to take -

her first and his billfold and rings. I waited
fifteen minutes ~ waiting to get the car out of
gear - finally I said scoot over ~ put this -

(obscene) ea e buttop -~ put it in
reverse - glid over,and
we drove . :

HARVILL -"What's so hard about that?"

2]

EARVILL - "I never seen this (obscene) thing - it holds V
three shots" (talking about a gun) 4

ENNIS. - "Is plug out?"”

. HARVILL ~ "I don't know, I never looked."

ENNIS = "They're all built tht way cause all states passed
that law."“

HARVILL - "They have huh -~ they took it apart and everything
else?" :

ENNIS - "Well, how the (obscene) would he know ~ he couldn‘t
get a BB gun apart?"

Door slams. (Apparentl- enters.,)
ﬁRVILL and ENNIS comment of some playing cards from-

(Noises and sounds follow as though a gun is being taken
apart.)

HARVILL - "It's 12 gauge’.-'




ENNIS - "Twelve - it's a twelve,"

®oises similar to racking of gun.)' .

-ENNIS ~ "(obscene) hangs - that's a twelve gauge slug.
HARVILL ~ "Something wvon't go.," =~ (working on gun) - ‘

_(racking noiges) "Pull - ‘That's what Jou want - (A
‘4t on.” Look bow it's bent in there,® = =—- - ii. TR

"No (obscene) plug 1n it.

- hot at that (obscene) pole, and there
ain"t a mark on it - jar must have knocked him
down -~ missed the (obscene) all together ~ didn't
even have a good grip on it."

HARVILL -~ "I went by at 3:30, and his (obscene) car's not
there, and went by at 4:30, and he's there -
both of them - had his coat in the back seat, t/
and looked like he might leave ~ we might just bﬂ
as well see if we can just catch that (obscene).”

- onente
HARVILL - "(obscene) right now in the daytime,"

ENNIS, HARVILL, and [{ifdiscuss gun and putting three
shots in it - pulling gun,

HARVILL - "Not unless you got that (obscene) in your car."
M- <1 1 con't bit that (obscene) with the fist shot."
HARVILL -~ “It aiﬁ't him -~ I;m talking about someone else."
- "Fell you're (or we're)> going to have pistols.".
HARVILL - "Yeh ~ but.” '
HARVILL - "That's all MEL used to screen,”

@J- 'vien MEL hit, that's all he used (MEL BECKMAN) -
three shot -~ you got the right kind of shells

- 8 -~



ENNIS -

xﬂshot.,_Give us some oo. I

September'9ll196§w(cont'd)

C ba 570
for that - These shells they got ain't right, -~
You ain't got no 00,"

"Yeh - I got & whole box of 00."

"Will they fit this? That's what we need - 4

They got twos - number two’: buck shot - bird o e
: = i e S

"Ain't got.”

"Wiere they at?” ”

"Locked in the office.™ (Paddock Lounge)
"Let's go by there and get then,"™

"Where you going to get them from - at the Paddock

;.

in th_e offiqe?" | bl\t/

"GORDON ought to know where they are."

"GORDON doesn't have the key to - :i- and
rawer,"

"Let's go b- & he's gone though, air't he?"

"Them there things there are liable to (obscene)
us up ~ just wound him or something."

“That's right - liable to bounce right off."
”That's right."

"Them others are 00, and OO0 are what you got to
have,™

00 Magnum loads."

"Remember like we used on them goose - number two
magnums -~ they might do it ~ but they're liable
to not do it. That's what I said the other night,
we ought to have the right kind of shells - Let's
go down there and see if we can get ‘em, -I got
some at home,but they's all sixteens.”

-9-



September 9, 1963 (cont'd) q
bw

ENNIS - "Better have glovos.

HARVILL - "What the (obscene) kind of gloves I have - like
. these?"

—- "Your gloves got a lining in yours." : \91(/
et - e DABYILL - TLETE MOVE" (loqd and : firn) "You vant to go?" o

ENNIS J;' "I got my fellow now, "
HARVILL - "WHO?" (loud and firm) ~ =~ ~ "7~ - 77

Someone agked for a pack of cigérettea. e S
HARVILL ~ "WHO?" (loud and firm)

EﬁNIS - "Brothers I guess.™

HARVILL - "Both of them got to go -~ tomorrow or next day."

‘ENNIS ~ “I guess I have - I don't know - how long they ’
. wanted to see me."

' Door slams. HARVILL and—eave. ENNIS stays in 1770

trailer. 5:30 PM,

The following action was taken by Bureau Agents:

At time door slammed (see Page 7), when ENNIS says, '"Well
how the (obs would he know -~ he couldn't get a BB gun
apart?", SA left the Resident Agency in

his perso r for the area of ENNIS' trailer. In this
area, SA observe and HARVILL on North 72nd
Street, East St. Louis, between U, S. Highway 50 and ENNIS' 46,
trailer, HARVILL was driving his 1960 pink and bronze
four~door Cadillac headed toward U, S, Highway 50. The
Cadillac headed east on U, S, Hi 0., This was approx-
imately 5:35 PM, At 5:45 PM, S bserved above two
men in same car headed west on U, S. Highway 50, near junc-
tion Lincoln Trail and U, S, Highway 50. :SCOTT lives just

- 10 -
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Beptember 9,1963 (cont‘d) .
_ _ _\710/ .

south of this junction. SA-rove past SCO'I‘T's house
and observed two cars parked at the residence a 1963 Cadillac
with a coat hanging by the rear window, and a late-model Ford
station wagon. The Cadillac is known to be the vehicle

SCOTT usually drives with 1963 Illinois license PA 1787,

This is the car SCOTT was found. ;n when slain on 9/10/63.

R IC AP St o DgRenid sl k;l_-“_'_‘;;“_j_{ el X: "”"-531
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5:32 PR - TV goes on - someone dials phone.
6:14 PX - SOmeone enters - dials phone.'ﬂwv

HARVILL - "Let me speak to GORDON," (FOSTER, Manager of
Paddock.) "Call that guy.-.tell hin I'm coning
in with them keys.

-.

Door slans,

6:30 to 10:00 PM ~ ENNIS has TV on, makes numerous miscellan-
eous phone calls and has unknown male visitor. Nothing
pertinent,

'10:00 PM - TV off, Someone leaves. -

- - - . e - - T WD I A W G A G S (me Y GRe Guh VIS W

September 10, 1963 - D

4:33 AM ~ Someone enters. No activity - no activity rest
of day.

5:45 PM - ENNIS answers phone - TV on and stays on.
9:44 PM -~ Phone rings. ENNIS anéwefq.

ENNIS -~ "Why. What's up? - Alright - OK -~ OK."
ENNIS leaves. TV off, o

24 10:17 PM -~ Someone enters - TV turned on., Phone dialed.
. ENNIS conversation not very clear - ENNIS asks for someone, \ch,

ENNIS - — Who's this,—this 1s (0

- 11 -
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T o September 10, 1963 _(cont'd)
If anyone wants mé, tell them to.call, let it

gt ring twice, then call back., If GORDON (phonetic)
e comes in, tell him I'm home,” N

11:23 P¥ - ENNIS on phone -~ dials

ENNIS. - "Let me talk t . (TV on loud) (Talks very b/lU
R ... - - . softly) - (long wait) - "Oh, not bad, some . .. .|
T TTERRRRSEmREE LR fhgeene) outside with his lights on -~ all right,F
‘ well, I probably would, yeh, you know unless

you want to talk to us. Anyone been by? Robody

called you or anything? Well, like I say, if -

anything comes up, call me, cause I'm wide eyed,
hell, I don't feel like sitting down or laying

down. OK, I'll talk to you later."

bab1o
September 11, 1963 —

1:50 AM - TV off - ENNIS apparently retires,

once more (see instructions ENNIS gave at

- 2:59 AM - Phone rings twice - then pause, and fings .
10:17 PM 9/10/63) S)q

3:10 AM ~ Knock on door - man calls ” Door opens.
Voice of man and woman heard - talk in whispers -
very short -~ sounds like they go to bedroom,

ba b1d

L/}U September 13, 1963 —
5:35 PM -—and ENNIS are in, e

ENNIS talks about work - boss not too smart - had it planned
for three, the price scare him and he pulled up on one.
Yesterday he was going to pull up half-way -~ he was getting
ready to cut the (rate or rig) off.

- 12 -



_September 13, 1963 (cont'd)

— ‘'«  "Nell, we'll get you oii Tuesday, Monday if possible.

I'11 have to wait for hough, see.”

ENNIS talks about closing doors at closing time'aﬁd reaching
up to get door and hitting hot exhaust with his bald head.

’talks about his bair starting on fi e one time

e

ey e et t rem
P ) e

Bays he gets them >
has wholesale

e LR L LI L
TSRS RRNIS talks about
every week at

produce vorks at & banasa stand. |

ENNIS talks about what a fine pérsonms, and if you

need a car, he'll furnish it - even you are broke, )

ENNIS - "One night I was Jamméd up. Was afraid to use

o any other car. And this was on somethin ‘qc/>

jazzy. 8o, I went to I said \D
I got to go someplace an can't answer any
questions', and he said 'Get in'." /

ENNIS - Whispers "This was on (obscene) hot night the

dynamite was set. ¥e should have give up - the
{obscene) don't want to light.”

- - "No (obscene)." - iat-x;gh‘s‘

ENNIS - ™I handle this stuff like (obscene) paper because
you figure it's going to brush off."

‘ - "Why sure - why sure."

ENNIS - "I get over there and the (obscene) fuse had
crimped or something. She.quit burning about
three feet from the package. OH THEY WERE PROUD
(loud) WERE THEY PROUD. I thought them (obscene)
would never flash, I pulled up that cord,and I .
jumped out and snatched that (obscene).. I said
you (obscene) fuse, you (obscene).

ENNIS - "You‘ve got something going for you - here's
that (obscene) sitting over there with my finger-
printf, and only thing I had to go on was the
fuse,"

- 13 =~



T September 13, 1963_(cont'd) QI

- "Somebody trying to work you into a short sentence,”

ENNIS - "That's all,”
-'- "Yeh - you'd a had to go - pretty."

Rt e
R vty S

- ERRIS - "¥What do you think would happen to me with that

I (obscene) sitting in that Kroger doorway with
my fingerprints on it. Every kid in New York got
(not audible).,"” - .- - a _ i

— - "I got bombed."

- "It's a cold (obscene). Don't let me forget to
: . bringvmy winter clothes back.

ENNIS talks about sleéping on the job - someone said ch/

couldn't as too noisey.

- ENNIS ~ "I can sleep anywhere, and you could too if you'd
been in an many jails as I Inve,"”

@ - 4172723657 (dials phone)

- - "Line busy.”

Drinking céffee -~ all ready to go.

ENNIS ~ "You use cream and sugar don't you?"

- ENNIS - - "I might have upset Litt QP when I was
down there.," .. :

- "Yeh - he came over., I said every (obscene) rumor
] ) I've heard about you is true., He sayd what have
you heard. I sdd you don't go around squares and
Hoosiers talking like that - I said one of these
guys will eat your (obscene). He said 'Why, I work
over at the bowling alley - we're good friends,'
I said yeh," (miscellaneous conversation)

- 14 -



a3 "I'got a bad tire,w T SIS

- s 10
September 13, 1963 (cont'd) 7
-- "He s their mascot they just iobscene) him around,”

(miscellaneous talk re Littl
ENNIS and"alk about girsl axd miscellaneous women

around the trailer park who are loose morally. ' ENNIS men—
tions? heines in 1 ;. £ the'y ;

"Don't nake no. d:l:t‘:terence. "

Fials phone again calls person-nd kids
about bowling. ’ .

— "Going to drive down honey. Weather bad, cold
front moving in. Thought we would wait unt:ll

this morning and fly do Been catching croppie ‘/;{1/
all week?" (calls be*alks about fishing) D
"Any customers? - No, = be down ~ We'll see.

you in about five hours."

- ENNIS -~ (In background) "Tell her she'll have some customers
tomorrow, have two, maybe three I don't know
which

"Want to take your car then-

"ENNIS - "OK - have one bad tire."
' ENNIS dials phone.

ENNIS - -where s SHORTY? - SHORTY"

“Take her along."

ENNIS -~ '"Oh Man,"

- 15 -
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_ _September 13, 1963 (cont'd) —

ENNIS talks to SHORTY.

called for me today? - Oh yeh - Oh,
Tell him I never called,
He wants money for them clothes,

and I haven't got it. 1I'll see you later then.”

"An

ENNIS -

. . . ..__ . HBangs up phone. (SHORTY is GORDON FOSTER, llanager,'_;
S pmm Rt e, Paddock LOﬂnseo)*--:;-mwwvxw;um-._ R R R e
ENNIS dials. ' bllb )

ENNIS - "Wire's the lazy one? — drunk?" -
Talks to unknown person. .

ENNIS -~ "I'm leaving right now, What've you got,a
S hang over? - how come? - what's wrong? ~ ‘

I'm leaving right now - got the stuff in the

car - yeh - you know I will - I'll see you

Sunday night."

Both leave, apparently for—
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g amd NG GINNE
was the iru boll
back;roud

J
y » KAGE was iadicted for the polilicy operation inm Lug'ust, e
1963, based on Momt:loa l.nd tentlnoly from agents ot th- spriu-.
($leld officey . oy, | _

"of the Sprimgfield office, all of the wagering stamp holders that
were tud to the poncy tackzt were Moltitied to the abovo ottiehll.
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-~ ... Through 1iaison this matter is beimg followed amd the Buregu will
. be advised of any pertinmeat developments LT
above sctiom was the direct resul

kaow oftice has conceraing

w gembling in the
- 8t. Clair County and E. 8t, Louis area, - : :
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Transmit the following in .

) (7;” in plain text o'rA code) - .
AIRTEL o
. (Priority or Method of Mailing)
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI -
FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD -1

'EAST ST. LOUIS, IL

:An R

FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN . . . ... . . ..
CARA; BT AL oo ool it R TR
AR ,

;. (Bufile: 92-2810) ‘*»ﬂw«:«ﬂ,vn_‘.,.“,hww
(S File: 92-112) =E

R 1 2%

" WEEKLY SUMMARY

INFORMATION RECEIVED FRO IF UTILIZED,
SHOULD BE CAREFULLY PARAPHRASED SO THAT THE IDENTITY OF THIS
SOURCE IS NOT DISCLOSED. .
IR bs- b1o

!

N

n

L OLLOWING IS WEEKLY SUMMARY OF INFORMATION !
FROM ﬂou SEPTEMBER 24, 1963. R N
l

"

_ Informant advised that LOUIS E, "BUDDY" ENNIS
and some unknown person were discussing working and ENNIS
was told by this individual that he was a crane operator. -
ENNIS discussed working in general, but made no specific
reference to his job or where he was employed at the present
time. ENNIS and this same individual discussed the activity Z1
of some sheriff's patrol car which came into the trailer park,
turned, and left. : Si

“"6/~ Bureau '§3 -_62-9-52; (RK) | |
(3 - 92-2810
.2 - St. Louis bg,b/]l)-

: * 3 = Springfield

ORIGINAL

- -438-S5ub A -Crime Condjitions,

- Ve V F} .
East St.Louis, Ill. Area)
F (s (1 - 92-112 - FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN)

NOT nnaoa

o+ CORDED
174 Nov 3 1963

e T
Chipure ™"~

Approved: ' ’ Sent M  Per.
Special Agent {n Charge T ——
S BS0CTY 1963205 -

f



T s B2-438. .l T T

to

h
that he and'wanother WORTMAN
iate)mhad~d retu. 8 Tishing -

L individual whon he referred to only as
. . on this sSame date, he received a call
At vhich ti-e ENNIB nentioned the nane

same date, the source advised that ENNIS .
called a8 WORTMAN associate) and commented. . o
to “‘t severa ad been looking for him. He mentioned

e e (It is poted that. ENRIS was, being aou ht biithe
e East St. Louis, Illinois poliée as one of-a
‘who had failed to‘register with

that &n unknown woman made a call and during this call gave

remarked that Cab #41 had brought her to the trailer this
same morning.

On the evening of the same d ENNIS, two girls,
and- an individual referred to only = ere together and
ENNIS mentioned that he was looking over the paper to see what
he had "dome" today.

On September 26, 1963 ENNIS contacted
another close associate) at The Den, a tavern located

at , 1431 North 14th St East St. Louis, Illinois, at 5:06 PM
and a ed to mee t this tavern. During his conversation
wit&ENNIS men ned being "captured last night".

Source advised that shortly after ENNIS. talked with
he conta n individual whom he referred to only as
and tol e was:leaving town and woiuld not be coming
= back until 6:00 or 7 00. He arranged to meet-ometime around
v ée 8 oo.

At 10:11 PM, source advised ENNIS made a call

directions as to how one could find ENNIS' trailer. She _ 1 ,

On September 25, 1963, this same source advised \f\&/l

indicating he was back and told the person that he was pdtting .
-2 ‘
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sx 9£-438
e 82-112

the "bum" on everybod old thie individual that he wanted -
. to talk. to a* and made arrangements with tl_xis -

individual for reservations to be made at Augustine's . N
Restaurant in Belleville, Illinois, for 'some future unkno'n
&te ST i e e

e On September 27,

. source, at 5:21 PN,- caned and asked for

;;identified, and.told _this_individual he was_leaving town
“immediately for “the “"man"™ (presumed to

During this contact, ENNIS inquired o

. had gotten ahold:of him and given him some” noney. : 1

- "instructed this individual that this girl should be sent’
....again, as he needed $300. He indicated to .this individual

upon he received a number,

ENNIS then
left instructions wit [4
‘his laundry and to use e ke had to ENNIS'- trajler
and put the laundry in the trailer while he was gone.

v ST. LOUIS DIVISION

: At St. Louis, Missouri

S Will check the indices on“nd
thereafter. conduct credit and criminal checks concerning

him and advise Springfield Division.

ENNIS, AS WELL AS WORTMAN AND OTHER WORT!AN ASSOCIATES, SHOULD

BE EOﬁSf Eﬁ ARMED AND mGEng. '
GIBBONS




WEEELY SUHHABY

mromuox rmxsm
SHOYLD Bi TARE]
m mscmsnn.

w«: 1n¢ s aaweekiy sunnary of 1nfomation
7 ,

. Onm 9/21/63 informant advised that LE¥IS !. YBUDDY"® ’
ENNIS was talking to a man about some suits, ENKIS wanted thi.s
individual to save him two siece 40 suits and one sice 42 long .
suit. On 9/80/68 mxs again t&lked to th:ls indtvldual,

@ Buresu (81" sz-o-sz) (mo :
(3: 92-2810)
"4 = Springfield _ v

‘5 (11 92-438-5ub A - CONDITIONS, K.ST.LOUIS, m.., ABEA)
92-112 ~ FRANK LEQNARD WORTHAN, ‘akaj ETAL) -

<

F2-22/0-
| | | ~ NOT RECORDED
24 174 Nov 10 1863

- e ) e vmu—-t [ 2t
c ol
iy -




m’ ' Py
_,.nuunkwn ztynchtiumuthuthm l.yi.u
. to & m;ueu {believed to be. nlmza) on 10/6/63 and woul

L eall thu 4individual prior to going. . XEXNNK :a ata.ted that he
- individusl soll RO

YT o P e sdvised that ERKIS was sbort
" ot cash and that 5 putting the "bug" on mxs

FREE N ;--\. -

fmzs ca.lled ‘! woman,
_» . was trylog to sell the merc

e q.nything froa ENNIS, '

_ a key to the trailer of ENNI

" to give this individual and vas trying to zet noney in
X order to pay him. ,

;3%/‘3 bt
.. "ﬂaman‘?th.t ho “wiis

be }lungs) on ;,olﬁ/as:l’

fok up’ of ot angd 1 OR
mguexd, a8 ke would be’ hitting 9% o2
ostitution in Bpringfield and felt that 'h‘ could sell

1n that city.  ENNIS stated that he would try and pick wp -

the suits on 10/5/63 when he returned from Peoria.
" On /27/63 source

for clothes and money had obtained. Source advised -
that ENNIS had gbout $600 in this clothing and had mo uonq

.. - e - R AT
"" ‘ - "‘".."-..": S

On the saue dat .

get money.. Bource di.d not knov whether |

On 9/30/83 source turther advised that ENNIS was
still employed; and, for a week's pay ERNIS drew $106 clear pay,
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INFORNATION FURNISHED
, FULLY | ‘

AR

o

L
. .

. On 10/7/63 Pnﬁ
. ENNIS wag 81111 emp1 Yed a8 a cran
'~ crane and

-]
¢ works from ahout 8:00 a,m.
. 5:00 p.m, eact: o

eacl day, .

BT on 10411 /68 informant adviseq that ENNIS hiag worked -
L all : @nd there has been 1ittie Rctivity on the art of . -
t Rdvised that on the evening otﬂloﬁl/@ ERN1S,

ives home &bout . -

!

NOT REGORDEDr
174 oCT 17 1963
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N | Y/
K‘ 66@8?%0%:101 Agent in Chatqe Sent gcr %§ =

R S R VRN =t ey SIS

. S S —— e e bt A - . W o = - 4—04—-—:-

= {_Dute. 10/21/63

= : (Typc tnpldu uztorcodc)
AIR MAIL | -

*’92-112 - FRANK LEONARD WORTI(AN aka H ETAL)
b 72 . 29/ 0

(:I-’dority or Method of Haﬁh‘L N

ITIONS

: ~m'r 8T ‘Louxs n.‘nmom

" (Butile 92.2810)
(SI file 92-112)

wEEmLY éuumié R by b1D

INFORIIATI ON FURNISHED BY

The tollovipg 15 a weekly sumnary ot infomat:lln

.from b «)D

-  'On 10/14/63 —advised that LEWIS "BUDDY":
‘ENNIS 1is still employed. From information furnished by
informant it is believed that he is employed somewhere around
the Alton, Illinois, area as a helper on a crane. Further,
ENNIS usually arrives home at approximately 5:00 p.m. each day.
Informant further advised that there is some collusion between
a ‘couple of laborers at the place where ENNIS is employed and

(6)- Bureau (3: 62-9-52)(RY) . nARBON COPY..
3: 92-2810)

l - Bt. Louis
4 - Springfield ba A'IO -
(1: 92-438-S1 RI , E.ST,LOUIS, ILL., AREA)

U =/~

ORIGIN.

NOT 'RECORDED

'—-'—-—-———
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the wreck boss at this place, in that one or two of the s

employees have been stealing brass and then. giving ‘the foreman :
a2 "kickback," Informant advised that on one occasion one of -

the laborers gave the forenan $24 and one gave hi- $17. .,;;:;

: additional pills, T ctor wa
“the pre cription to -the Uptown Drug Store“"'»-
‘I11inois =

On the same date informant advised that JAY (believed
to be :JAMES -KAGE) had given "STORMY" (GEORGE A, BARVIHL)
$600 and "the rest of the guys" $500 in order for them to
straighten out their taxes. Informant' advised that this
~ apparently took 111 the money they had.

on 10/ ant advised that ENNIS was /[V
discussing with something about payroll checks on
the job where I s employed. There was a small amount
of discussion wherein ENNIS made the remark that they could
"Jack up the amount and then split the différence." There was
no further discussion concerning this; however, it was believed
that they might try to raise the amounts of these payroll
checks and then split the difference. On the same date ENNIS
talked to an unknown individual and told this individual that
~he would 1like to get a .32 or ,38 snub-posed revolver; and,
ENNIS -indicated that a friend of his, name unknown, wanted
a .38 caliber revolver and that ENNIS wanted a .32 caliber
pistol.

On
to contac
but was unable to do 50.

On the same date informant advised that-.

had been having a physical ailment and had gone to see a
doctor; but, there was no further discussion as to his

e e ie condition e r he went to see the doctor. ENNIS
wanted e unknown,
in the Eas . . i . ' ‘

-2-



= 10/16/63 there was a discussion between ENNIS .
- | qﬁ at which time ENNIS stated that & burglary had
o "been committed on Washington Avenue, name_ot city unknown,

4 77 "at which time" 1t was comnitted by "S ‘ _A

o by ENRNIS 1s the one men oned ubove.

e - LEAD: ’ .

e v

ST. LOUIS DIVISION (INFORMATION)

At St. Louis, Missouri

One copy of this airtel is being furnished St. Louis
for information. ‘

ARMED AND DANGEROUS, ' GIBBONS

b P8
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(Pu’ority or Hethod o[ Mailing) -~ . {

(SI file 92-112)

R - e - E - - e T

WEEKLY SUMMARY ' b 9_ b,, D
’ INFORMATION FURNISHED BYm IF u'rr.mzm)E
 SEOULD BE CAREEU
SOURCE IS NOT DISCLOSED.

) llowing is a weekly summary of information -
we bab10

On 10/21/63 ﬁ dv:Lsed that LEWIS "BUDDY"  \
ENNIS had been in Alexian Brothers Hospital, St, Louis; Missouri,

over the weekend of 10/18/63, but had left the hospital when
his surgery was postponed, Informant advised on this date"
that ENNIS was to have a lung removed on 10/18/63 however,

Bureau (3: 62-9- 52)(RM) _ _ N

(3: 92-281(()) , ‘/7;? -2 7/
4 - St. Louis (2: 92-702) - :

{2: 92-191) NOT RECORDED

- 2 - Eansas City (Info)(1:92- 1:92-1226) 174 Nov 5 1963 -
" 4 - Springfield ba h1D .
. (1: 92-438-Su 1 ,E.ST.LOUISS IEE— =4RTA)

(2: 92-112 - FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka’ ETAL)

- ' -
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. Special Agent in Charge
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informant, subSequently advised that ENNIS.was-to-enter. Alexian ]

...Brothers Hospital on the hornink’btllb/g§[63vandﬂvtsftd"haje;a
ung:removed on the morning-of.10/29/63. .. Concerning:this,.::

by ‘& wom asg®
_subsequently sdvised
hféiﬁhﬁuf¥thsivee’{

;iifdruani urthne “advised that Y MRS cleaned-=
g ... =" ENN raller for him,.has done his -laundry, has. shopped for:
icid SR him, and has offered to help him make his car. payments while =~ .=

he is hospitalized and recuperating. ENNIS, ‘acéording to *“\{1t)

informant, pays monthly, car payments of $207.59.

_ On 10/21/63 informant also advised that ENNIS was
- - "broke" -and was attempting to sell an outboard motor for
$100 cash, although he had $135 invested in this motor.
Informant stated that ENNIS remarked that he and "three other -
guys are getting $70,000 credit per month and have to pull
our money to cross the bridge." (This apparently has : :
reference to the policy game in the East St. Louis, Illinois,
area which is currently closed down and which has recently
been reported in the newspapers to be approximately a .
$70,000-per-month operation., ENNIS is a partner in the
policy operation, alopg JAMES JAY KAGE an iE "STORMY"
HARVILL., Partner

tabegds o

] Informant advised on 10/22/63 that on that day
ENNIS had made a reference to "the boss™ and then classified

this b " the number two man,

R ' : -2 -

)




e hin to gowto work pq§< L
*'to’ do sonething t6-keep &
- concerning ."the outfit,"
327 ("The outfit™ undoubtedly refers:xa'
" organization; and

tic) visited ENNIS,

"and ENNIS bad & conversation in which ENN1S stated that FRANK
“"BUSTER" WORTMAN is trying to sell his house located on Summit
Drive in Collinsville, Illinois. (This is WORTMAN's former
residence and is not the moat residence which WORTMAN now ‘
occupies.) - R B i

Informant stated that on 10/22/63_ ENNIS remarked
that "STORMY' HARVILL was playing poker every night now -
that the track is closed. .

Informant advised q}:

. _ Informant advised that on 10/24/63q
visited ENNIS and stayed with ENNIS overnight. They had

o-'3_-




considerable discussion concerning flxing, concerning ENNIS'
flying lessons,which he is- taking at Lakeside Airport . near.i:
- East St. 'Lonis, Illinois, and concerning a flying exam which {

h -ENNIS will apparently take in the pear future.;;ﬂiljé

or "tricks" with ENNIS and,;*w
ated that after these thréee departed, <%
went "downtown," apparently to the Paddoc

“on 10/25 6 nt advised that_A r;rm'ls'-f
_left for%at a0 pon

LEAD:

ST. LOUIS DIVISION

At St. Louis, Missouri

Will follow ENNIS® condition at Alexian Brothers
Hospital, so that consideration may be given: to interviewing
ENNIS in the event that his condition becomes serious.

ENNIS, AS WELL AS WORTMAN AND OTHER WORTMAN
ASSOCIATESTSmmmmm

GIBBONS
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£ """ Transmit the following fn " "= - - M M et
s i e (Type tnpldn uz‘oreodoj N
: (Pnority or Nethod of Nailing)
FROM: sac, spnnmrnu- -r- R
SUBJECT: CRIME CONDITIONS ' | N
.- EAST BT. LOUIS, ILLINOIS, AREA ~~ ~~ -~ =%
AR ) : :
(SI File 92-438-Sub A) ;
FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, Aka;
ET AL : o B
AR S R AR, &
(Bufile: 92-2810) | chRe0 RS
(8X File 92:112)
WEEKLY SUMMARY ba b0 a
INFORMATION FURNISHED Bm IF UTILIZED,  |°
SHOULD BE CAREFULLY ) , s |[C
-m DISCLOSED, - ' r
The following 18 a weekly summary of information '13
o QRN o 55 -

As informant previously adv;sed LEWIS "BUDDY"
ENNIS entered Alexian Brothers Hospital, St. Louis, Missouri,
‘on October 28, 1963, for the removal of a lung. Informant
advised that on October 28, 1963, at 5:30 PM, an unknown
person was at ENNIS' residence for several ninutes at
_approximately 5:30 PM. Informant advised that there was no
further activity at ENNIS' residence until the evening of .

(©)- Bureau (3 - 62-9-52) (ax) 27 /& —~

(3 - 92-2810) 4
2 - St. Louis (1 - 92-702) (Info) 7

Y,"’.'.s,',

(1 - 92-191) (Info) NOT BECORDED -,(
2 - Kansa.s City (1 - 92-142) (Info) 37 NOV 7 1963
3 1 - 92-1226) (Info ba b b10 N
4 - Springfield

(1 - 92-438-Sub A - CRIME CONDITIONS, E.ST.LOUIS, S Iikea) &
'_ __mz - 92-112 - FRANK LEONARD WORTUAN, Aka; ET u.) g
1 Approve : Sent M Per o
i peciulAqentinChcrqe s . : e - g
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s 1963, at which time
residence and made a telepho
Hospital and determined tha
360, According to informant

s in either Room 306 oi-

stated tha ntends to vis:lt ENNIS and deliver his

mail to him,

GIBBONS .
-l
PR :.,";;,‘ G e 3T = ES L mmm m R T it SN 0 3

earned that ENNIS could ° =
not have-aWrs until Monday, November 4, 1963, Informant .

e

- ENNIS, AS WELL AS WORTMAN AND OTHER WORTMAN
--Assocurns,MDznmmmmr RERREE

-~

DRt



o P8 (Res 1pissh) {{,-'E_-,.fi'é_-" e Io T R
'; Y S TeeN L F‘B l’ A T S SR>3 - j":";"""' o
g-‘ .. T L - -.?.-V:' '.‘-‘* o L. e T -'- P nres "-r:f_..' P I B ! o
- = , 1
. s , Dute . 11-12-63 - ... 1
- T ' _ 1
g Tronsmit the following in Ty Ta lain 1o o7 o0de) :
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- i L , (Priority or Method of Mailing) 1 et |
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. - " _ , R\
TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI ‘L"\ b7o o tt
FRON:  SAC, spamermw— | o

CRIME CONDITIONS
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS, AREA
AR -

1

A

(SI file 92-43 -Sub &) , | _Af _-' )
FRANK maoxu.ué WORTMAN, Ak " ) I
ETAL | : ‘ﬁgtﬁ\‘ X
AR Qk?\B
(Bufile 92-2810) | N
(SI File 92-112)

WEEKLY SUMMARY ba b0 .

- INFORMATION FURNISHED BY I IF UTILIZED, SHOULD BE "
" CAREFULLY PHRASED S T THE IDENTITY OF THIS SOURCE IS NOT &
DYSCLOSED, : - a ba. b7y - -
The following is a weekly summary of information from— ’ ‘«

Contact with informant during the week of 11-3/10-63 indicates
that neither LOUIS "“BUDDY'" ENNIS nor any of his associates have
been at ENNIS' residence. As informant has previously advised,
ENKIS entered Alexian Brothers Hospital, St. Louis, Missouri, on
10-28-63 for the removal of a lung. On 11-8-63.

470
ENNIS, AS WELL AS won'rm AND OTHER won'rm Assocm'rxs. snouw
BE CONS EROUS, - 7 7 / /
Bnreau (3 - 62-9-52) (RM) . GIBBONS 7 ’K
(3 = 9Z-Z810) T RECORDED
2- 8t. Louis (1 - 92-702) (Info) ‘ﬂ?‘ »
a r 92-191) (;n{o) . 82 oV 15 1963
2 - Kansas City (1 - 92-142 Inf« ' Ce
. Q - 92-1226) _ba 570 —
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. FD~143 (12-28-60)
° OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

. UNITED STATES

- Memorana’um -
62-952
. TO : Director, FBI (Bufile 92"2210 ) pare: 10-16-63
L Att: FBI Lab
rroM)V sAC, Sprimgfield  (66-1368) P

SUBJECT: JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTINUATION OF TECHNICAL OR MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE
CRIME CONDITIONS

. EAST ST, LOUI A
RE: Title ppaNgk , Aka;ETAL

Character of Case A.ntiracketeering

Field Office 1

Symbol Number

Type of Surveillance:
Microphone) X

<& ~>

1. Name of person or organization on whom surveillance placed:
LEWIS E, ENNIS, 1319 Cottoawood Lame, E, St, Louis, Illimois;
FRANK LEONARD IOBT]IAN and members of the WORTMAN gang, which

imcludes ENNIS,

2. Address where installation made. Also give exact room number or ares

covered:
Same as (1bove -~ im the livimg area of a trailer occupied by ENNIS,

4
Location of monitoring plant;

-

+ URHRECORLED ColY FiLED R /o D -

4. Dates of initisl authorization and installation:

Authorization -~ 12-6-62
Ingstgllstion « 7=13-63

5. Previous and other installations on the same subject (with dates and places)
Noxe :

6. If installation is a technical surveillance, answer follow questions:
8. ;I: . :ftfn]l;i;;r?elfxtﬂized? REC- 2 9X -
b. Is the surveillance on a switchbﬁazll 11 OCT 1 ’b]g |
. @ c. Is the surveillance on a pyblic coipach
‘ a?;:‘%ﬁ.eld Z?Z: =z |
ch/ {§] Ry )
Registered Mail—" >, Q




E 208
E -

B
' + S -‘

d. Is surveillance on a private line or a party line?
6. If a party 1ine s how many parties?

7. 1If a microphons surveillance involved, state number of microphones actually
used and location of each:

One microphome im use or this imstallatiom, which is located im
the livimg area of ENNIS' trailer,

8. 1Is the installation part of a tel-mike? If so, give symbol of other side
of the combination: *

No

9. Specific examples of valuable information obtained since previous report
with indication of specific value of each item and the date information
received. State what use was made of each item involved: (Add insert pages)

See attached.

10. Could above information have been obtained from other sources and 'by other
means?

No

11. Number of live informants (in field division) who cover same subject:

b70

12. Has security factor changed since installation?
No

13. Any rec);uest for the surveillance by outside agency (give name, title and
agency ):

Nome

14. Cost of Plant Premises:
a. Rental costs for plent premises: Nonre

b. Give total number of other surveillances monitored et same plant. Nome



: ¢. If eny others, set out the proportionate cost of Nome
S instant surveillance: '

15. Cost of Leased Line for

- S e e y

tant installation?

16. Personnel Costs: é 7&“/
&. Give total mmber of special employees end/or Special Agents
_working at plant and total salary coats, .. .. '

Zp sy o

b. Total mumber of man hours per week spent at plant?

L by

c. If other installations monitored et same plant, list
proportionate number of man hours per week spent on
ingtant surveillance: ‘

. Nome

d. If other installations monitored at same plant, list
proportionate salary expense per annum for instant
surveillance:

Not applicable

Sprimgfield Divisiom im commectiorn with the crimimal iatelligence program
&s well as coverage om the WORTMAN garg and other E, St. Louis area hood- .
luns, Some of the material obtaimed has beem outstamdimg, In the past,
several weeks, ENNIS has had a full-time legitimate job amd hag mot been
preseat durimg day-time hours amd because of this Job he mow retires
rather early., It is anticipated with the racing seasor closimg in the E,
St. Louis area that there will be more activity at ENNIS' trailer.,

} 17. Remarks (By SAC): This imstallation has beem of extreme value to the

It is recommended that the imstallatioa be cor-
tinued,




18, Recommendation by Assistant Director:

(If this surveillance involves cryptanalysis, include statement that decrypted material is or is not sufficiently
important to continue decrypting.)

ol




9, . Om 8/7-9/63, informatiom was received that ENNIS was
_ associating regularly with various E, St, Louis
LI hoodlums, that ENNIS was plamning to opem a golf drive~imn
‘and putt course; that he was regularly in touch with members
of the WORTMAN gang.

On 8/12 and 13/63, imformatiom was received that _
ENNIS associated with FRANK WORTMAN; that ENNIS was plamaing Bl
some burglaries im the southwest Mi imcluding somedé/
possible bank burglaries aloag wm Information 70
also was received that FRANK WOR ag heavily but T

was still the leader of the WORTMAN gamg and activities of
specific members of the WORTMAN gamng were discussed im detail,

8 close to the WORTMAN gamg and that
further, that the WORTMAN gang has
« St. Louis Police.

WORTMAN "has*
influence over

Ox 9/9, imformatiom was received that members of the
WORTMAN gang were plammimg a "hit', The victim was believed to
be WILLAERD SCOTT, Onr the evering of 9/10/63, SCOTT was killed
in gangland fashiom just outside the city limits of E, St, Louis.

Individuals plamning the above "hit' gs memtiomed, were ENNIS, -
GEORGE "STORMY" HARVILL, amd * "According ,
to imformatiom furmished, two brothers were to be "hit" sometime ))10
in the futureﬁn.s specifically identified as the
preseat boss, 1s the oOme that gives out the specific "hits"

and hé is respomsible directly to FRANK WORTMAN, There was .
further discussiom of plammed "scores" amd identity of the towns
where ENNIS had cased some "scores" im the southwest Missouri

area, There has been contimued discussion of the members of the

WORTMAN gang and activities, persomalities, comduct, and
associations have been brought out,
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- Anthor:l.ty grantod to cont!n
- 1/10/“. Continus to furaish the Bure pekly
of mignificant iaformation odtained frowm m- SOUrCe
your recommendations regarding ‘gontinution g:‘ :!:h -isur two
uokl iration this author oa
, = ,.!f‘:i Etfag‘zﬂhﬁgg_ BT DYERAASEY -"~$’ LELEAS
yor your future' information and guidance, the !oneu :
should be noted: - The Bureau should be forwarded only the originl
of the ¥D-143. Re FD-143 was gubmitted in duplicate. In the
.event you recommend continuation of a misur installation, undar - ’4
Item 17 of the FD-143, you should state that it will be continued :

for a ninety-day period, UACB.

East St. Louis, Illinois. -Ennis is a member of the notorious
Frank Wortman gang. This installation has reported that Frank
Wortman, although drinking heavily at the present time, was

f his organization. It has reported that "
is still closely associated with Wortman and that theX
Wortman gang has considerable influence with the East St. Louis © ~

police. Of particular significance, misur reported of the
to kill Willard Scott by Ennis |!Ei George Harvill an
ra

NOTE: This misur is in a trailer occupied by Lewis Ennis in \)1&
i
23

-
i g
wea b
-
-

Source also reported tha as the one who 1s currently

giving out instructions fo Wortman. Since this source has
furnished a keen insight into the racket activity in East St. Louis
it is recommended that it be continued for a ninety-day period. =

-'.'éir(
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/PRIVACY ACTS SECTION

SUBJECT: FRANK "BUSTER" WORTMAN

FILE NUMBER: 92-2810 SECTION 18
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REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
. SPRINGFIELD . SPRINGFIELD 10/31/63 | 7/23/63 ~ 10/24/63
s TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY : TYPED BY

ay

. /s

i
s

FRANK LEONAR&Z%ORTMAN, aka;
EDWARD “TED" WORTMAN, JR., aka

'-_(,—.

| CHARACTER OF CASE

rom

ba b1o

£ A copy of this letterhead memorandum is not
being furnished to the USA, East St. Louis, UACB.

" bae
?[ - U L o ,.-.:-—:,..-:.-:..,.;_;_1:;
REFERENCE: Report of SA- dated 6/28/63. 4 ?
, -P- L
7 R
: n YN
/ LEADS: ‘ &
, . - No specific leads are being set out for auxiliary officcg 1} 4
t or for Springfield, as leads are handled regularly by separate i £
7  communications to auxiliary offices. i u--‘ r
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.

Copy to: 1 - UsA, East St. Louis .L/’U

Report of: sq Office: SPRINGFIELD
Date: October 31, 196

Field Office File No.: 92-112 Bureau File No.:

Title: FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN;
: EDWARD "“TED" WORTMAN, JR,

Character: ANTI-RACKETEERING

- Synopsis:

This document contains heith

er recommendations nor conclusijen: .-

of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is losned - R

agency; it and its contents are not to he distributed out--.
your agency. - : , }



P

SRR LS

SI 92-112

(Synopsis, con't).
//

Oral argumants

heard on 10/8/63, U. S. Court of Appeals, Chicago,
Illinois, concerning FRANK WORTMAN's conviction on

tax violations, 'Attorney MORRIS SHENKER represented

WORTMAN and has publicly stated the case would be

taken to the U. S, Supreme Court if the appeal is

denied. JAMES J. KAGE, policy racket operator,
~East St. Louis, Illinois, and WORTMAN associate, -
. indicted by St. Clair County Grand Jury, August,
1963, on charge of gambling and released on bond.

CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS IN VILW OF PAZ1

TN THE PAST, S

THE WORTMANG SROULT 3|
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION -
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET o R

=5 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. '

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

- Section_552 Section 552a

O ®)x) O ®XA) | 01 @)
O (b)) | O GO®) 0O (@
O ®) 2 OO O ®)

O o O )@

O ®)(7XE) 0O x@3)

O (b)T)F) O k)4
O (bx4) O ®)8) O &)5)
O 0)5) O ®)9) O (xX6)
O (X6 | O k)7

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
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During July and August of 1963 the Evening Journal
of East St. Louis, Illinois reported that the East St. Louis
City Council was considering a new ordinance establishing
closing ‘laws for taverns, The St, Clair County Board of
Supervisors passed a new closing ordinance for taverns in' the
unincorporated areas of St. Clair County effective July 1, 1963.

0 T Om October 8, 1963 thée Evéning Journal "East St. Louis,
Il1linois, reported that the East St. Louis City Council ‘as of
that date, turanimously passeéd an ordinance which provides that
closing laws for all East St. Louis Taverns will nov be at )
1:00 AM except Saturdadys and’ Sundays when it will be 2:00 AM,

It is noted the presént holders of night club licenses in =~ '~
East St. Louis can stay open until 4:00 AM. This law codincides
with thé présent néw St. Clair County closing ordinance. The
East St. Louis City ordinance becomeseffective January 1, 1964,

In connection with hearings before the city courcil
during August of 1963 corcerning this closing eordinance, GORDON
FOSTER of the Paddock Lounge, East St. Louis, apperared a= a
representative of various taverns and night clubs objectip to
the new closing ordinarce, stating that such an ordinance weould
put many places <ut of husiness and cause unémployment among
bartenders, waitresses and similar employeces, JOHN J, HOBAN,
former States Attorrey of St. Clair County and an East St, Lowis
attorney represented various taverns and night clubs in the
course of the above mentioned hearings.
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: The St. Louis and Springfield Offices of the FBI
have been conducting investigation which developed when a
Jurisdictional dispute arose concerning the handling of some
pipe on'a job known as the "Pea Ridge Job", which was a o
$40,000,000,00 mine construction job at Sullivan, Missouri. -

" Under provisions of the National Pipeline Contractors

Association, the work of unloading and stringing pipe on the
Job had been assigned to Laborers' Union. The Pipefitters
Union of St. Louis, claimed this should be handled by the
Steamfitters and Pipefitters Union. Attempts to settle the
dispute met with negative results. The Pipefitters Union
involved is Pipefitters Local 562 of St. Louis, Missouri.
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On October 8, 1963, oral arguments were heard
by the United States Court of Appeals in Chicago concerning

the appeal of FRANK WORTMAN of his conviction of income R

tax violations. MORRIS SHENKER of St. Louis, Missouri,
represented WORTMAN. SHENKER has publicly stated that the
case would be taken to the United States Supreme Court

if the Court of Appeals denies the appeal.
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TS o August 20, 1963 FBI Agents of the Springfield

;ﬁ'n -i . I'Division'testified before the St. Clair County Grand Jury regard-

i ing activities of the policy gambling racket.  States Attorney -
P a3 JOHN'H..KARNS,:JR;“an&”AﬁBtsf&ﬂt”stateé'Aftdrﬁéy JAMES BANDY = = 7777
L ORAw of St. Clair County 'had requested the appearance of the agents. -
Lo The Stéjglatr County Grand Jury returned an indictmeént against”

P N JAMES &AKAGE for gambling in connection with the policy racket i
: xR on four specific dates béginning 'in February, 1962 and ending ~ - .
L Vo in ‘April ‘of 1963, ~ KAGE was released on $2500 bond and on arraign-

3 mént of the indictment éntered a plea of not guilty. KAGE's"" =~

‘ attorney, ROBERT RICE, of East St, Louis, Illinois, bas advised

L he feels tlhe state statute under which KAGE was indicted is

- unconstitutional,
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In coanection with the arrests of the above mentioned = . .
Federal Gambling Stamp holders, 'tlie East Bt. Louis Journal, om*=-5745
Seéptembér 29, 1963, carried an article that East St. Louis = "7 _
attorney ROBERT RICE, who was representing most of those arrested,
-had stated the law under which the individuals weéreé arrested is - . .
unconstitutional. "RICE further statéd that individuials he repre~ -
sented were going to plead not guilty and the constitionality :

of the law was going to be tested. '
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B : File No. . ' Springfield, Illinois 3
B : : October 31, 1963 -

'FRANK LEONARD "BUSTER" WORTMAN;
¢ EDWARD T, "TED" WORTMAK, JR

- L

-~ s ¢ eae R 0 A A

4 it TU7. A confidential informant of the Springfield”
om0 Division of the FBI since August, 1963, has furnished t
T . following information. concerning the Wortman "outfit":

T
il
he”

-

Thosoasus sk o2 T On August 8, 1963, informant advised members of - -

the Wortman Gang, including Lewis.Ennis, considered R
L eenliuieds Gordon Foster; who is presently running the Paddock Loungé;® ,
’ "~ "as a "loudmouth" and an individual who thinks he is "tough™ ...

and that Foster drive away from the Paddock Lounge\ -
Epnis further berat or being '"dumb"™ and a ﬂc
"dimwit," and that "Stormy" Harvill was betting heavily at the '

race track and losing a considerable amount of money. Ennis I
urther stated Hory gas i : b : : S

won $600 one evening at the Fairmount Race Track., Informant o
furnished information that mémbers of the Wortman Gang were 3
concerned over a new East St. Louis city ordinance that is
presently before the City Council which would limit closing -
hours of taverns and night clubs, The concern wis brought <

about because a place like the Paddock Lounge would have to
close at 1:00 a.m, most nights; and, this would interfere
with the business of this establishment, whi¢h caters to
late-hour activities up to 4:00 and 5:00 a.m. According to
source, it was agreed that ‘thipngs were "rough" in St. Clair
County because county officials had already passed such

an ordinance, i _

According to source, George "Stormy" Harvill was
"going bad" and may possibly ''take everybody with him,"
Frapk Wortman allegedly gave Harvill a sum of money recently,
which Harvill lost at the race track. According to source,

Wortman is drinking very heavily and does most of his drinking




FRANK LEDNAﬁD,"BUSTER" WORTMAN;
EDVARD T. “TED" WORTHMAN, JR,

with'” and, Wortman is very w ‘and has .
a lot o roubles. The possibility ‘of

over the Wortman "outfit" was cqonsidere

'ce advised. ... [
that Ennis believed the "outfit"™ was falling apart; however,
it was felt that if Wortman's appeal in his tax case were to
be settled in Wortman's favor, there would be 30 men ready -
to go with Wortman. Further, if this happened, there would
be some rough activity by the Wortman Gang.

On_August 13, 1963, informant advised Epnis, along,
withq discussed pulling some bank burglaries in -
the southwestern Missouri area. At this same time, trips of
Frank Wortman to Chicago, Illinois, during the winter months

were discussed. Ennis was to make a trip to the Columbus,
Ohio, area somewhere about August 22, 1963, by plane.

L {
According to informant, member M

including Ennis, bad been in touch wi
_of St. Louis, Missouri,

m along with Lewis Ennis, discussed
prostitution activities. They stated Frank "Bus" Wortman

was against pimping and further that Wortman knew who was
involved in such activities because Wortman had a "guy"

f's Office of St. Clair County, namely,
A situation was also discussed on
- September 4, 1963, concerning an incident when a pistol

was pulled on some customers at the Paddock Lounge, East St.
Louis, Illinois., The East St. Louis Police were aware of

the incident but did nothing about it and cautioned "the guys"
to "slow it down." .

According to informant, on the evening of
September 9, 1963, Lewis Ennis, George "Stormy" Harvill,

-2 -




= : FRANK LEONARD "BUSTER™ WORTMAN;

had a discussion concerning a
t was to take place. The "hit" was planned for

that day or as soon as possible. There was considerable
planning and discussion concerning handling of the "hit,"
including the type of weapon or weapons to be used and the
place to handle the "hit." The victim was at his residence :
as of September 9, 1963, and’ had been observed there by = -~
Harvill., The circumstances of the victim being at his

residence were discussed, ~ .

_ , j was describe% ;.'
undertanding of the Wortman Gng. ' 74

L

On September 10, 1963, at approximately 8:30 p.m.,
William Scott, also known as Willard Scott and "Scotty,"
was shot and killed while seated in his 1963 Cadillac at

33rd an nue , Ea uis, Illinois, 570
% b2

According to informaht, Harvill was very anxious
to handle the "hit" previously mentioned as soon as possible -

and was not hether it was done in the daytime or °
nighttime, anted to go along on the "hit,"
but he was O be perm ed to do this because Harvill

and the others fel as a very poor shot and was not
reliable. three individuals mentioned
above that was very close to
Frank Wortman; and, ) ere together almost every day. 676
There was some disagreement among the members of the group,

becaus*was trying to ha ut "hits" when actually
this was uty assigned t Ammunition to handle
"hits'" was available at the Paddoc ounge; and, this could:

‘be obtained by contacting either“

After the killing of Scott on September 10, 1963,
source advised Epnis left his residence for a short period

-3 -
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FRANK LEONARD "BUSTLK" WORTMAN;
EDWARD T, "TED" WORTKAX, JR.

of time and also was in touch with- at the Paddock
Lounge to determine if there had been any activity..

On September 13, 1963, informant advised one of
the contacts of the Wortman Gang is e

n this connection, assisted Ennis when this . - .. |
individual was involved in "something big." This situation . |\
involved the dynamiting of a Kroger Store in East St. Louis, -
Illinois, Epnis allegedly had to take care of the fuse .
attached to the bomb when it became crimped and quit burning.
The bomb exploded in the doorway of the Kroger Store at .
-9th and Illinois Avenue in East St. Louis, Illinois, in Zé
the spring of 1963. :

Informant advised Ennis and Harvill have discussed :
Some 'scores" in the southwestern Missouri area that Ennis- ,r

had '"cased,'" which involved a supermarket . Te;
and, it was considered possible that
would be valuable on the jobs because R€ n excellen

safe man,

208

bt -,

Accordipg to source, in con
southwestern Missouri area, Ennis and

On October 6, 1963, informant advised that Ennis
was discussing members of the Wortman Gang and indicating
that Harvill was ill mannered and had no feelings for .
anyone but himself, Ennis further discussed pressure from |

..4..;7
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FRANK LEONARD "BUSTER"™ WORTMAN;
EDWARD T, “TED" WORTMAN, JR.

law-enforcement authorities, and particularly from the
Federal authorities, in all fields of criminal activity,
including prostitution. _Ennis, according to informant,
on October 15, 1963, complained of financial problems and
the fact that he had to go into'a St. Louis hospital in
_the near future to have & lupg removed. . . TR

L NI

’ On October 16, 1963, informant advised of a

$30,000 burglary in St. Louis, Missouri, some time in the
past when & considerable amount 'of merchandise was taken,
including a $2,500 fur coat., George "Stormy" Harvill was

involved in this bu th one believed to be

. On October 22, 1963, informant advised that
Ennis was discussin an Gang and referred to

ittty ;-
niormant of his interest in flying and the .fact that
he is taking flying lessons regularly; and, Ennis stated
he was in the "outfit" and that it was hard for anyone in
the "outfit" to get a legitimate job, including individuals
like Harvill., Ennis claimed that even though they were in
the "outfit," they were not making apy money; and, :
something would have to be done to keep the "guys" in the
"outfit" going. Fpnis complained that he and three other
individuals are credited with $70,000 a month, but that
they actually have to pool their money for bridge fare
across the river. (This is believed to refer to the.

policy gambling racket wherein Ennis, Harvill,
and James J. Kage operate as a four-man partnership.

Ennis told informant he recently obtained $500
which was to pay taxes in connection with the policy
operation, and that Harvill received $600. Enpis claimed
that this was agreed upon, and that Kage was appar

no more money left "in the place."

On October 22, 1963, informant advised Frank
Wortman is endeavoring to sell his large residence on

-5 -

o e

ent d
to pay them the money and the $500 paid to him and#
and $600 to Harvill; and, after this was paid, theré [

g
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(SI File:92-112)

INVFORMATION IORNISI&H B

S
E
1 .IP UTILIZED SIIOULD BE
g
(0]

3 B¢ LG»ED.

“owing 1 a weekly summary ot inferumation from

Infersant advissd thut there was ro activity at the
residernce of LEWIS "BUDDY™ ERNIS during the week of .

Koverber 10G-16, 1863, except cn the everning of Ne wvembexr 14, 19635
when it apreared to inferzant that simsone was in the bedrrom,

, It afpuars that I*MIIS gay he cut ¢i the hosritzl and recura rating
(c.t }l C.

ST, LOCYS DIVYSION
At 5t. Lculs, Biszsuzrl
Will s.wduut eppropriate investigaticn to determine

(6 ) Burenu (3 — G2-0-62) (i) 77 -2/ .
(3 -~ $2.2810) ' "“ / —

TREOOR
3 - St, Icuis (& - §2.181) DED
G (1“& sa bQ&MIDMW%m& .

4~ Soxiunpfreld
~ 62-430-8ab A~ CRIRE CCRDIATORSy——o .
- (2 - 62112 o FRRN?“IIW&%EF VWOETEAN) : _ -
L :
00\\0 Approved: Sent . M Per

’ QY DECR m‘ Agent in Charge :
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FRANK'LEONARD "BUSTER'" WORTMAN;

“EDWARD T. "TED" WORTMAN, JR,

A
| - b
Summit Drive, Collinsville, Illinois was previously
cperated vy G
Harvill is g ng heavily every nig now tha e ce
track is closed, according to informant.
This document contains neither recommendations

nor conclusions of the FBI, ' It is the property of the FBI -~ -~
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not

to be distributed outside your agency.

.....
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' INFORMATION FURNISHED BY qxr UTILIZED,
SHOULD BE CAREFULLY PARAPHRASED SO THAT THE IDENTITY GF THIS
SOURCE 18 NOT ms ED,

. ) ollowing is a veekly summary ot intomation
:;m&kron 11/18/63 to 11/25/63: SRR
LEWIS "BUDDY" 'ENNIS has been released. trom the
~hospital in 8t, Louis, Missouri,: and has returpned to his_ -
trailer in East St. Louis: ENNIS 'is in the" recovery stage;
and; according to informant, ENNIS is suffering severe.and

excrutiating pain at times. According ‘to informant, ERNES is
-alone most ot the time in his trailer and has had occagional

B 3: 62-9- |
| a (gf‘;‘zl-én 2-9 52)(3!) ]ﬂ:’f / —

2' - Kansas y (1: 92-142)(1:1!0)(8!) NOT NTeORDED
(1' 92-1226)(111 o) 201 bEC 3(‘1963
2 - 8t. Louis (1: 92-702)(In£o)(nu)
(1: 92-191) (Into - 5-91

'3 - Springfield

(1: 92-438-8ub A ~ CRIME CONDITION .ST, LOJIS ILL. , AREA)

v gao2-112 - FRANK LEONARD WORTMAX, ’aka, ETAL) '

"
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Sent M  Per
i Special Agent {n Chn—--sh“ . .
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Informant advised that during the week of =i 7.
11/24—30/63 LEWIS "BUDDY"™ ENNIS.was at his residence recuperating
from an operation for removal of his lung..Informant advised. -
that there was no pertinent activity during the past veek.

- Bureiu (3 - 62-9—52) (nu) - - lq.z— 25[J -
(3 - 92-2810) S -
" 2 - St. Louis (1 - 92-702) (Info) ' NOT RECORDED
(1 - 92-191) (1 ;150 DEC 9 1533
4 - Springfield 20 .

§
&
¢

ollowing is a weekly summary of informatiou CL
Ironﬂ ba kﬂD

-

— ) et 1 - CRIME. CONDPHeNa—- —
. F (2 - 92-112 - FRANK LEONARD won'rm)- -
‘)70 T e

Approved: 4\ )'{)/ i : " Sent . M Per

- 1 peclal Agent -in Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

;2 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
D7Ltements, where indicated, explain this deletion. '

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

- Section 552 Section 552a
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O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
request. .

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the titlé only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

O For your information:

[Z/l'he following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

Tl-2810 - IR s3/3/63
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JOOOKX X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
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TO

IRECTOR, FBI (92-2820) ‘ DATE:  12-2-63

FROM, SAC, SPRINGFIELD (°2-112)

SUBJECT: FRANK L& ONAIQ 'ORTEAN, aka;
ﬁ%"ARD "7eD" WORTMAN, JR., aka

00: Springfield b7(/

" 'Re report of SA wfed 10-31-63 at
Springfield. )

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of inder
pages for referenced report.

gnclosed for St. Louis are two copies of inder pages
for referenced report.

Y

@ Burcau (92-2212) (unc. 3)
2 - St. Louis (92-191 wne. 2)

Z iiiznaf‘zeld (92-112

L2l -

NOT RECORDED
17 pec 3 1933




(3“110 :92-2810)
- (81 file 92-112) -

NEEXLY SUMMARY - o L La "675‘-

rurom'rmn rmrsrmn Y
SHOULD BE TARE

wlloving 15 a veekl} smu'y o:t :lnioru.tibn
b7D
' Informant advised that during the week of 12/2-8/63
LEIIS "BUDDY" ENNIS remained at lis residence virtually dnring
-fhe -whole peried, still recuperating from an operation which®

" resulted in the removal of one of his lubgs. During this :
ti-e inforn.nt a.dvisod xms ude nnnerohs contacts v:l.th close

‘- Bureau (3: sz-s-sz)(n) [ QZ 2; /&’
S: 92-.2810) - NOT RLcogmm g
’2‘"2)“‘"" ‘ba hsp T8pec 13 1963
4 - Spring!:lolé T

(1: 92-438-Sub A -~ ME CONDITIONS, ‘E.S‘l‘ LOU § III., ABEA)
92-112 - PBANK LEONARD 'ORTIAN lka,, ETAL)

's);é’i i

3

/9 & 4‘5 L2

E\'
o

R e s i aad

J"‘,L;Lbl81§fs.l; | .
T ‘ Sent M Per

Qovimia? Rt dm b
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“Approved:
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_ his trailer r

55 P014cy operation

associates by telgg
id

---- "0n 12/2/63 KNNIS was 15 contact

T with 't
of JAMES

JAY KAGE, vho was associated with ENNI

Ty

)r.cont

1o THICPRREE sufiil Jor The purpose. .o
“0n this same dat

. On. that same date in
Qotacted ERNIS and stated that

8 same date there was a discussion between = _ "
ENNIS and vexr the . .8et of golf clubs, - o
ENNIS was cal of a n conpection with the-
purchase of these golf clubs., There was a discussion, -

according to informa which ENNIS was interes:

the individual that any time so L
uld be contacted. He said i* .
secretary answered, she should be instructed as to all o e

facts so that her '"boss"™ could handle the necessary legal
arrangements. According to ENNIS, she can help "guys"™
make bond and can facilitate their being releasgd from jail, -

*ohnned |
an stening to * .

During the balance of the peribd
his time in making calls to numerous girls
the radio and watching television.

-2 -
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0 - DIRECTOR ’ : f
FROM  SAC, SPRINGFIELD ,92-112/ <2

FRANK LEONARL WORTIAN, AKA, ETAL, AR.
~LEVIS E. QUOTE BUDDY END QUOTE ENNIS WAS FOUND KILLED' I
APPARENT GANGLAND FASHION AT TWELVE FIFTY A.M. THIS DATE ON
INTERSTATE HIGHWAY SEVENTY NEAR ST. CHARLES, MISSOURI. ST.

GEOLERD 2 zal: _ _
LOUIS AVARE OF KILLING, SPRINGFIELD WILL KEEP BUREAU ADVISED
: =, EC. 13 - t?‘.\“'j o~ a
AS HORE DETAILS ARE OBTAINED?Y ARMED AJDTTANGERGUS. 11 E
’ . o, DT ‘967
COPIES MAILED ST. LOUIS AND xANsag‘EQQYé P.
e b i
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H

END AND ACK PLS R
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,(Bureau rile 92—2810)‘
(Springtield 2ile 92-112)

Bu 3 - 62.9-52) (RM L,
& reau 53 - 92-2810;( ) - |22‘ ’ZS//)/ . |

2-= Kansas City (1-92-142) (Info) QR

FINAL SUHHARY

INF(BI[ATION FURNISHED B ]

_<agef vl 3t

On this same date, source advised ENNIS was complaining
bitterly about his financial condition and that his opération
had taken five hours and forty-five minutes,  ENNIS claiied =~ =
be was doubtful that he .wag going to make it, and his dactors had

2 - 8t, Louis (1 - 92-702) (Info) 4 ROT RECORDED.
(1 = 92-191) (Info) ,\o@\c’ 78 DF.C 31 1953 L

3 -~ Springfield

. (1 - A ~ CRIMEYCONDITIONS)
Sama — (1 - 92-112 - FRANK LEONARD IOBTHAN‘
” 21¥Y 4 -
61 JAN 7ig6q o
Approved Sent M Per

sPecid Agent in Charge . . .. _ .. ..o.. ... . e e i s oo s

#Tne i SR
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- told ‘him“there had oniy been two succeéssful operations out
. of eighteen which were sinilar to his., SOurce said ENNI8 =

ne o! the players ciu
nd Gfﬁu”iépcheating.

" to source,” in the earl ernoon Just‘prior,to
-, Source did not indicate that ENNIS had any other contacts or:
- visitors, o ek e B

As_the Bureau, St. Louis and Kansas City Divisions are .
aware, ENNIS was found shot with two holes in his head, seated g
in the passenger's side of his 1963 Buick, shortly after T T
Hidnight on December 10, 1963, near St. Charles, Missouri. '

S e e e .ot '-x~"t¢~1--\. TTersemrpnemew Loy

- _WORTMAN AND OTHBR WORTHAN ASSOCIATES SHOULD BE CONSIDEBED
ARMED AND DANGEROUS, , -

o .

—2-
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T : DIRECTOR, FEI

koW)S‘AO, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

susecr: FRANK LEONARD WORTUAN, Aka

ETAL
ANTI-RACKETEERING -
e s BUREAU FILE 92-281_0_,___;.; R

CRIME CONDITIONS
EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS ARE‘A
ANTI -RAC’KETEE’EIM .

BUREAU FILE 62-9-52

@- Bureau (Rif)

2 - Siringfield (66-1368)
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e . SPECIAL -ﬁiVESTIGIA;I‘ j DIVISION

o ¢d  . o = ey - . . January 9, . -

On 2/1/63 East St. Louis, Illinois
top hoodlum Frank Leonard Wortman, -
apparent;r in ‘

teléphon ,
5 ; . =3 % I1linois Bell Telephone
_ : et P mpany, Collinsville, Illinois,

claimin esponsible for . <-iFT

: : X Wortman's telephone being tapped and ¥

= 4 threatenin low up company and blov

legs off , Information furnishe¢

290 - iy SR to our Resident Agents who brought the

: o Ll incident to attentioncof local State's”

: : c : 3 > Attorney Dick Mudge and followed matter

: e o % gy with him, resulting in return of e

. ' wseewed indictment against Wortman 3/25/63 on
B e st S i S S charge of intimidation, Wortman

' §'subsequent1y arrested and released on .

f.bond. Trial of case now set for 1/20/64

EREM

e -
¢ e
=

1

1

question that FBI had tap on Vortman's?
’ Wortman has already been -
jconvicted of Federal income tax viola-_

ion and case is presently in appt@:

Requested testimony will be furni
to assist p
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JAND 1954 i
TELETYPE

12-10  PK CST URGENI
IN‘IRECTOR (92-2810
FROM sac, SfEINGfifLD <925 12) 5
. TFRANK LEONARD woRréAN, AKA."ETMAL |

Tt SIS 3
T ke P e A gt

rs- .-.._‘-_ g

“CasE; or CAPTIONED SUBJECT ON STATE INDICTMENT OF
INTINIDATION SET JANUARY ‘TVENTY NEXT, STATE GIRGUIT COURI.;f
~ SANGAMON couury, SPRINGFIELD; ‘ILLINOIS, RESULTING FROM' cyﬁ,

CHANGE OF VENUE FROM CIRCUIT COURT, MADISON COUNTY. ILLINOIS.,

1;§464 DWB

STATES ATTORNEY DICK MUDGE, MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, HAS - E
REQUESTED APPEARANCE SAC OR ASAC, SPRINGFIELD DIVISION, AS

0SSIBLE REBUTTAL WITNESS DURING TRIAL. EXACT TIME OF N

APPEARANCE PRESENTLY UNKNOWN. TESTINONY EXPECTED TO BE | i~
LIMITED TO DENIAL THAT FBI HAD TELEPHONE TAP ON WORTHAN'S

RESIDENCE PHONE, IN THE EVENT DEFENSE RAISES THIS QUESTION '

M

DURING TRI‘;L. I FEEL D’.Y TESTIMONY OR THAT OF ASAC JUSTIFIED o v.
\t b Y AEEHE
IF ABOVE SITUATION RAISE. usa, SPRINGFIELD, HAS NO 05JE"TION

TO GIVING TESTIMONY. EX 17 REC 27 702 2 5//0 50/

I WILL APP*A? PE? :REQUEST, UACB BY JANUARY. TEN NEXT,. -~

. Ser—
| SN
—_—-—-

* STATES ATTORNEY REQUIRED TO FURNISH NAME OF PERTINENT STATE

I : TJAN 181854
VITNESSES TOMORROW. B - |
END AND ACK PLS. & - = .
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Y A o R I S
DIRECTOR (92-2810)

FROMI stménsLD (92 112>

']2 FRANK LEONARD ORTMAN. AKA. ET AL AR.?
Ug S- COURT OF APPEALS, CHICAGO; TODAY REVERSED
TAX CONVICTION OF SUBJECT FRANK WORTMAN.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. COPY MAILED ST. LOUIS. P.

END

WA WS

nt s . | . O\ .M“—-
FBI WASH DC *- ¢ -+ | /Cﬁ
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AIRTEL

et o v o e «-,m n—:;x.—-r-«“‘z_.-

nc,“ Bpringt!.eld (92-113)

Reurted "1/14/64.

Furaish details of oonrt doouton revmuz convtctton
of subject Vortman,

NOTE: - Springfield top hoodlum Frank Leonard Wortman and one of his
associates previously convicted in a Federal income tax case which has
been reversed by the U. S. Court of Appeals, Chicago.

MAILED 3
JAN 7 5 195,

Tolson

.. Belmont
Mohr COMM-FBI
Cosper
Callchan L ¢ .
Conrod Q
DeLoach
cvans 3 Q : éﬁ
Rosen - ’
Sullivan _______» © T
Tovel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Ho!mes . ' :
Gandy — MAIL ROOM TELETYPE uNiT (]



Via

Transmit the following in — e _

[ S P ——

s oo - Date: - Jonuary-18, 1964

) ﬁy‘pe in plain text or code)
AIRTEL

- (Priority or Method of Mailing)

‘Copy of Court opinfon not yet avatlablé {7}
‘ot USA, Fast St. Louis, Illinois, Copy V“

@Bureau (92-2810)

ringfield (92-112)

4 JLN LB e

Approved: Sent

Special Agent in Charge
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T T e TITIIIESTTD ‘:__".F:B’I' .T____“ : T 5
.‘E. - - - - - - - e temmiv——— —— e e i mm —— -'..-4.-. c—
° ’ - - : | B
f a5 M et ) Fresm W Date: 1-20-64 :
i Transmit the followinqi in __ !
(Type in plain text or code) :
Via AIRTA:; . __AIR MAIL ' !
- . PR S R - . (Priority or Method o[llaxlmg) Sy . -
_mm momnémzzrm
: "TAI. 3
: c ARl it B :
a- State trial oJ FORTI(AN's on mtzmtdatwn zndtctmen-b s
e set for January 20, 1964, Date set Circuit’ ‘Court, Sangamon i ”““ﬁ?‘
County, Illinois, Until March 9, 1964, at requesb of FORTMAN's P
Attorney, Bureau’ will be advzsed of deve10pments. RERETE B

GIBBONS

KZL Bureau (92-2810)

- Sirzngfze 1d (s2-112)

B S
y G2-290 S04

Approveg; M Sent
2,} Z.?p@%l’lkqent in Charge
(5}' 4. ”~} 3 ot L



e ro-uz (R;'l- 6-2-51) = .
sl ornoou\ 1OLA NO. w . .- ; . ) LS ] L N —_—
- ___'_ UNITED STATES GOVFRNMENT o N T
=% :M'*’morarzi’izﬁr e
JUNE | '
TO : DIRECTOR,FBI (Bufile 92-2810) ) pare: 1-9-64
rko% SAC, SPRINGFIELD  (66-1368) P

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATION FOR INSTALLATION OF TECHNICAL OR MICROPHONE SURVEILLANCE

Y

FRANK LEONARD TMAN Aka, ETAL

et e ... aroce..s oo . KBS Title CRIME CONDITIONS,E, ST «LOUIS, ILL ARBA~
Character of Case AN‘I‘I-RACICETEERING -
Field Office SPRII\GFIELD . Ce e
Symbol Rumber ' Kty

Type of Surveillance (Technical or Microphone)

l. Name and address of sub,ject'ig & H Vendlng Co.s 735 N, 16th Stxset
ouls, nois
2. Location of technical operation'-

3. Other technical surveillances on same subject: -

None

Cost and manpower involved:

Bureau (92-281()) (62-9-52)
-~ Springfield (66-1368)




v

TSNS e
t

6. Type of cese involved: General Criminal Intelligence of Criminal
Element and Crime Conditions in E. St. Louis and St. Clair County
area; also hoodlum and racketeering activities of FRANK WORTMAN and
EDFARD T, WORTMAN, and members of WOBT@&AN gang,

STl S R R S LS S

. 197 07. Connection or status of subject in the case: B & H Vending Coinbahy of B ..:,;‘z”f
St is a coin vending business owned and controlled by WORTMANS,
ﬂ a_top WORTMAN asso and St. Louis and E, St. Louis are:
hoodlum is ‘

8. Specific information being sought: Information of hoodlums and racketéerir

- activities, plans am discussions of E. St. Louis area hoodlums; the
associates of hoodlums w/political figures, public officials and law-
enforcement officials and officers.

9. Reasons for believing the specific information will be obtained by the

techmteal surveillance: It ig known that B & H Vending is a hoodlum con-~

microphone trolled vending business: It is the largest vendir
Y AR operation in E. St. Louis and St, Clair County. . It has been making
Pt efforts to expand into other areas. is an
S old-time St. Louis and E. St, Louis h a eer any
contacts and associates among both legitimate businesses,” professional
and public figures and also with the hoocdlum element, 57(/

10. Importance of case and subject: Activities of the WORTMAN gang, along with
Crime and Corruption in E, St. Louis and St. Clair County,' I1linois’
areas are of prime interest to Bireau ang Departmeni, The cases in- . -
volved are most important investigation of the SI Division, ‘

-2 -



11. Possibilities of obtaining desired information by other means
(Explein in detail):

None .

12, Risks of detection involved: None

13. Probable length of technical surveillance: 90 days

14. Request made for technical surveillance by any outside agency
(name specific official, title and agency):

None
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Excellent results have been. ob=#
tained in past installations similar to the above in the E, St. Loui
area and no problems have arisen in connection with these past
installations, <

16. Recommendation of Assistant Director:

.
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Director, FBI

i vaided tnn ucurity ucurod. anA_
0 1nsten isux at thg.p & K Vending Company, RIR
‘Btreet; Xast Bt. louis; T1lindis." Promptly By
vhen mree act!.vated and symbol number uslgnod.
" the Bureau a weekly airtel summary ot d.gnuicm utomn
t:lon obtained fron thh mm. _ ,

NP IS n?r’..\g_

S

ru- authori.ution is !or P ao-m peri.od !ron :
date ®ource activated. In the event you intond to recommend T
‘continuance beyond this period, submit your recomndatiou :

one week prior to the expiration of this authority. P,

. No action should be taken to install misur until
matter of your possible testimony, referred to in urtel
entitled as sbove dated 1/9/64, has been resolved..

For your information and future guidance, you m o
reminded that it is only necessary to provide the Buresu L
with one copy of an FD-142, -

NOTE: VWortman and his criminal organization are thecdominant
racketeering element in the East St. Louis area. The B & H

(/ Vending Coppany is ng busine ned and controlled by
Wortman, of this organization,
? an o me uis a ast St. Louis racketeer, has

\D'\
w pread contacts with professional and public figures and also
with the hoddlum element., It is felt that an installation at this
location could produce significant information regarding
1/\0'@()) racketeering activities in the East St. Louis area .and their tie- -
ins with political and law enforcement officials:: It is recommende
Tolson Springﬁ.eld Office be authorized to make this 1nstailation. S1
Belmont reports that subject 'awaiting trial on state charge for making
Couper threatening call to telephone company of ;I,cia.l cla.it,i his phone
g::’;:“——-was tapped. . SAC, SI Jay possibly appea bdta Febulta witness

DelLoach during trial’, Testimony expected to be limited to denial that FBI
Evans

e had telephone tap on Wortman's phone. felt SI Office should
:olslenjnot ip\staj.l misur until matter of SAC timony has been resolvec
uilivan o - .

Tavel "
_Trotter H ﬁ§
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Date: January 27, 1964
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(JType in plain text or code}

L

i .
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‘(Pn'or_i'ty or Method of Mailing)

_court decision reversing the conviction of subject
WORTMAN.

The Chicago Office has today forwarded to the
Bureau one copy of the decision of the Seventh Circuit
Court of Appeals in this matter.

GIBBONS

&3)~ Bureau (92-2810)

/{53/\ '" o JAI 28 1964
0.

?. A "',.
‘h

Re Bureau airtel 1/15/64. requesting details of

ﬂgfield (92};;:7 4{ / V "Q é

Approved: /bﬁ/ Sent M Per

Special Agent % Charge
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FBI

Date: 1/27/64

-
T

T,ransm!t the following in

{Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

R FO S
: k

|
)

-’

-
73,- Bureau (AMSD) Enc%‘
2 - Springfield (92 11.y 1. 1)
1 - Chicago oo
‘%» :-;, P (
s ~

DIRECTOR, FBI (92-2810)
SAC, CHICAGO (92-521)

TO

FROM

SUBJECT : FRANK IEONARDC?V(BTMAN, aka
“Buster'; ET AL ‘
AR

Re Bureau airtel to Springfield 1/15/64.

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of U, S. Court
of Appeals decision rendered 1/14/64, at Chicago in captioned
matter. One copylis also being sent to Springfield via
regular mail. :

6 YAl 28 1064

RS s

‘/(, ‘/.
al Agent in Charge

Sent M Per
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United States Gourt nf Appeals
szt Far the Seuenth Ctrentt

Nos. 13941 and 13942
Serremeer Teem, 1963 Jawvary Sesstox, 1964

Uxrrep StaTes or AMEeRICa,

Plaintif-Appellee, | Appeal trom fhe
Y.

Frank LeoNaro Worruax and g;';tt eg,?"ﬁ? sf:ix;ttl;:'
Garcory Moore, Illinois
Defendants-Appellants. .

Januery-14, 19

Before Durry, Castie and Masor, Circuit Judges.

Masor, Circuit Judge. Defendants Frank Leonard Wort-
man and Gregory Moore separately appeal from judgments
entered July 17, 1962, following a jury verdict finding them
guilty of conspiracy. The indictment, returned January
11, 1960, originally contained nine counts, all of which were
disposed of prior to trial except 1, 2, 3 and 4. Counts 1,2
and 3 charged Frank Leonard Wortman (afterwards re-
ferred to as defendant Wortman to distinguish him from
his brother, Edward Wortman) with attempted evasion
of his personal income tax for the years 1953, 1954 and
1955. Count 4 charged that defendant Wortman, Elmer
Sylvester Dowling, Edward Wortman, Gregory Moore,
Sam Magin and George Frank conspired in the manner
and for the purposes and objectives subsequently shown.
Because of a physical condition, Frank was not tried. The
jury was unable to agree as to Edward Wortman on the
couspiracy count and as to defendant Wortmen on the
substantive counts (1, 2 and 3). Defendant Wortman,
Moore and Dowling were convicted on the couspiraey count.
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ygﬁin was acquitted. Dowling died subsequent to the
rial. ,

After a trial which lasted more than six weeks, the case
was submitted to the jury on the afternoon of -Thuraday,
February 22, 1962. The jury deliberated the remainder
of that day, all of Friday, 8sturday and Sunday (9 a.n.
to 9 p.m. each day), and returned the verdict ahove noted
at about 4 p.m. on Mounday, February 26. '

Defendants argue that numerous prejudicial errors were

. committed which require a reversal of the judgments.

Leaving for further consideration, if neceasary, many of
the ssues thus advanced, we shall first consider the con-
tention that a large amount of immaterial, incompetent
and prejudicial evidence was admitted over defendants’
objections and that the proof of a conspiracy, if any, was
not that charged.

We think in the beginning, for reagons which we hope
will sabsequently become apparent, that the material
averments of the conspiracy should be set forth, It al-
leges in customary language that defendants Wortinan and

oore, together with the other persons heretofore named,
frem July 1, 1944, and continuously thereafter to and in.
cluding the date of the filing of the indictment {January
11, 1960), conspired and agreed together:

. ' Wilfully to defraud the United States of Amer-
ica of income taxes due and owing for the calendar
{ears 1944 to date from defendant Frank Leonard
Vortman. :

*b. Wilfully to defraud the United States of and
concerning the exercise of its governmental function
and right of ascertaining, computing, levying, assess-
ing, and collecting income taxes que and owing to the
United States of America for the calendar years 1944
to date by defendant Frank Leonard Wortman,

*e. To commit certain offenses against the United
States, to-wit:

(1) The orime of wilfull attempting to evade
and defeat a large part of the income taxes to be
due and owing to the United Statos of America by
the defendant Frank Leonard Wortman, for the
calendar {oum 1944 to date in violation of Sec-
tn‘ou 145 (b) of the Internal Revenuo Code of 1939
(26 U.8.C." 145 (b)) and Scetion 7201 of the In.
ternal Revenue Code of 1954 (26 U.S.C. 7201).

.
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(2)  The evime of knuowingly and wiltully falsi-
lying, concealing and covering up by trick, sehense
and device, material facts in matters within the
Jurisdiction of an upgency of the United States,
viz,, the Tnternal Revenue Sevviee of the United
States Treasury Depnrtment, during the period

from 1944 to date, in violation of Scetion 1001 of

the Criminal Code (18 U.S.C. 1001).

“2 U was u purt of said conspirucy that the de-
fendant would conceal and continne to conceal the
nature and extent of the proprictary and finanecial in-
terest of the xaid Frank Leonard Wortman in varjous
pavtnerships, associations and corporations, and the
sourees, nature and amounts of his income for the
calendar years 1944 to date.

“a. It was further a part of said conspiracy that
the defendants wounld ennse false and misleading en-
tries to be made in the hooks and records of (1) the
purtnership known ax Qregory Moore ot al, (2) o
partiership kuown as Plaza Amusement Company,
and (3) a proprietorship known as Paddock Liquor
Company, all for the puvpose of concealing the finun-
cial interests therein of Frank Leonard Wortman,

“h. It was further a part of said conspiracy that
the defendants would organize and operate gambling
casinos in the form of partnerships, and that in the
operation of snid gambling casinos the defendants
would fail to keep proper hooks and records concern-
ing their operations, would fail to file certain part.
nership returns of income required by law, would file
imdequate and incomplete partnership returns of in.
cote, would cause false and fraudulent hooks and ree-
ords to be kept in conneetion with the casino opera-
tions, und would cause-to be preparved certain fulse

and froudulent partnership returns of income, al} for

the purpose of concealing the true income of said
casinos and of the said Frank Leonard Wortman,

*e. Tt was turther a part of said couspiracy that
the defendants would eause property and interests
in business ventures to bo concealed i the numes of
persons other than ¥rank Leonard Wortman, for the
purpose of eoncealing the interests of Frank Leonard
Wortman therein. -

“d. It was further a part of said conspirucy thut
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g .y . . was not named. This partuership after some four years
:?ﬁsdi:e’ﬁu?::d‘zog{dt;zubgo{f;s: nl:imf- elcl::cll‘;a%?g.)::); of operation terminated its business,
Langer’s Mounds Club Inc. and Plaza Amusement In 1950, W, C. Long, a Revenue agent and the first Gov-
Company, Ine, for the ]’)urposo of concealing the true erument witness, commenced an examination of Moove's
ownership of said companies and the capital invest. ncome fax return for 1947, during the course of which he
ment therein by said Frank Leonard Wortman, : wrote Maove, “It iy noted that you only reported oue half
““3. Tt was further a part of said conspiracy that the . of your distributive share of net income from the purtner-
defendants would cause to be prepared and filed false i ship, ‘per a purmon-';lnp agreement.’ l_’lca.se furnish this
and fraudulent individual income tax returns of Frank i oftice with a copy of such ugreemient for inspection pur-

poses so that it can be established if a partnership existed
4y concerus your distributive share of income * * o

Leonard Wortmap,*

Then follows the enumeration of twenty-five overt acts Moore responded, ““1 am cnclosing the only copy of this
(five of which wera climinated at the trial) alleged to have agreement thut has been duly signed and witnessed ¢ * *,
en performed iy furtherance and in execution of the The agreement (hereinafter called (he Moore-Wortman
conspiracy. Q,«,;roonwnl), purlpovtmlly sigll:fd hy Moore al“ld’ defendant
It is significant to note from . -~ Vortmau, bore the nawes of Moore’s wife and his attorney,
dictment %hﬂt the :ﬂleged conspie:::ynl\lff: t]‘.)‘:\‘:‘:n‘:fl t::; :;l " Jolm WL Joynt, us withesses, and recited;
the named defendants for a period of almost sixteen years - “Frank Worlman, aforesaid, is to place in the cus.
for the benefit of and ag an aid to defendant Wortman in tody of Gregory k. Moore, aforesaid, $5,000.00 in cash
his income tax matters in one way or another. None of to be used if and as needed in the furtherance of the
the other allegod conspirators (including Moore) were to - business of the Hyde Park Club und is to receive in
ave reccived any benefit from or been aidell by thojr : veturn from suid Gregory K. Moove one half of all
sixteen years of concerteq action. : nlmn;l{‘.s drcc;ivud (l))‘y l()]rcgory E. Moore as profits from
The Govermment’s proof in the maj if-  the Hyde Park Club. .
ferent businesy onter}?risos opell-lat::l ::;er:l:t;:r%g aﬂX? ;'il:- *“The name of Frank Wortman shuil 1ot appear on
teen years: the Hyde Park Club, the Nationa] Amusement ~ the partnership of the Hyde Park Club for obvious
Company, the Plaza Amusement Company, the Paddock reasons. But the interests of both Wortman and
Restaurant and the Premior Club (also rei;’ rred to a8 the Moore will be carried in the name of Gregory 1. Moore
Peerless Club and the Paramount Club). The testimony in the Hyde Park Club partnership as reported to the
concerning the first three named businesses was 4 dmitted United §tpto§ Government, Bureau of Internal Rev-
solely with reference to tho conspiracy charge. That con. enue.  This interest amounts to 71]%' of the profits
corniug. the other businesses was admitted primarily on . et Is Lo be divided 3} porcent to 1 ortman and 33
the gubstantivo char €8 against defendant Wortman upon bpreent to Moore. If, ut a later Jdute, the pereentage
which the jury Yuile(f to agree. It appears, however, that of interest in the Hyde Park Club is increased to Moore
e Qovernment also relies upon this testim'ony in gy 't the profits will still be divided on n 30-50 basis, i.c.,
of its theory of continuing conspiracy. ppo ‘ 4 to Wortinan and § to Moore_; but the name of Wort.
' ' man shail not appear on the original partnership agree-
P ' ment of the Hyde Park Club at any time.
HE Hybe Parg Crus, ’ “Uregory K, Moore acknowledges hevewith receipt
This Club, organized February 5, 1943 28 & purtnership of $5,000.00 in eash from Frauk Wortman on July 1,
was ongngeé in the operation of a gambling casino, Tho 1944.
partnership consisted of seventeen Partners, all named and “Frank Wortman ucknowledges now that he ro.
their respeotive interests set fo th, Moor'e with a 7§% ) . ceived $6,910.14 during the year 1944 from.Gregory E,
interest,” was named pg a pariner. Delend;mt Wortman Moore as profits from the Hyde Park Club; and Frank
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Wortman acknowledges that he received from Gregory
E. Moore $7,872.75 as profits from the Hyde Park
Club for the ycar 1945,

‘“This agreement dated as of January 10, 1946, as
8 Nuue Pro Tuuc agreement for verbal agreement of
July 1, 1944,

‘“This agreement can be terminated by cither party
on ten (10) days notice verbal or written.

‘‘Sigued by Frank Wortman and Gregory E. Moore,

Witnessed by John W. Joynt and Mrs, Gregory E.
Moore.’?

The corvespondence between Long and Moore, togethor
with the Moore-Wortman agreement produced by Moore,
were admitted in ovidence over defencﬂmta' objection that
they were incompetent as hearsay and immaterial as to all
dofendants other than Moore, It is at once evident that
theso exhibits, gurticulnrly the agreement, if erroneously
admitted were highly prejudicial. The conspiracy is al-
leged to have commenced July 1, 1944, the date on which
the sgrecment beeame cffective by reason of its Nune Pro
Tune provision. The agreement constitutes the founda-
tion upon which the Government’s cage i3 based insofnr

- a8 it relates to conspiracy, It permeates and colors the

picture during the entire period of the alleged couspiracy.
A study of the Government’s brief affords abundant sup-
port for this appraisal. :

The Governmient commences its statement of facts under
the heading, ““Tle starting point of the conspiracy—Hyde
Park Agreement,”” and as to that business relics entirely
upon the Moore-Wortman agreement and the use to which

it was put by Moore in his controversy with the Revenue
Service. In its summary of argument, the Government

states:

+*The evidenco ostablished that tho appellants entered

into a written agreement in Janua » 1946, to coufirm

their oral agrecment of June 1, 1942' the gist of which

was that tho fact that Wortman had a financial in.

terest in tho Hyde Park Club would be concealed from
© the Internul Revenue Service,”

Again it states;

**As we have shown, the appellants entered into & writ.
ten agreement on January 10, 1946, to confirm the

-
!
f
i

i
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terms of their oral agreement of July 1, 1944, which
provided that (1) the financial interest of Wortman
in the Hyde Park Club would not appear on the part-
nership records ‘for ohvious reasons®; (2) Wortman's
interest would be concealed under that of Moore and
the {wo would share equally in that portion of the
Club’s profits which ostensibly helonged to Moore; (3)
Wortman's name would not appear on the partnership
agreewent at any time; and (4) ‘the interests of both
Wortmau_and Meore will be carried in the name of
Gregory E. Moore * * ° ag veported to the United
States Government, Bureau of Internal Revenue,’ The
appellants abided by this agreement and nouc of the
annual partnership retuns of the Hyde Park Club
disclosed Wortmau’s interest. It was not until mid-
1950 that Moare, faced with a $30,000 tux deficiency
after an investigation of his own fax returns by Treas-
ury agents, disclosed the agreement with Wortman
us proof that he (Moore) had been justified in report-
ing only 50% of his ostensible profits in the venture.,’’

Inits argument that the evidence estublished a single rather
than separate couspiracies as coutended by defendants,
the Government states:

““Wortman und Moore, by reuson of their kuowledge of
the plans’ essentinl features and general scope, as
shown by their Hyde Park agreement, were joined
together by that knowledge aud by their single com-
nmon goal.'!

In respouse to defendants® statement that “‘there is no evi-
dence at all that appellant Moore had any connection with
appellant Wortman during the period from 1947 to 1953,
the Government states:
“‘Indecd, though Moore was temporarily absent from
the couspiracy during these years, he later becawme a
key figure in the gambling ‘casino, and us we have
shown, his conduet at that time in furtheranco of the
conspiracy clearly voveals that he pever intended to
terminate his express agreement with Wortman to de-
fraud the revenue.’*

Finally, in support of its theory of a continuing conspiracy,
the Government states:

**Fo begin with, the express termy of the 1946 written
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agreement.showed that appellants had already deviseil
a scheme to prevent the Internal Revenue Service from
learning that Wortman had an interest in the Hyde
Park Club,”

Some of tho circwmstances leading up to Moove’s sup-
plying the Revenue agent with the oore-Wortman agree-
ment have already been shown. Tho original agreement
was not produced, and both the Government aind defend-
ants denied having it in their respective possessions, There
was testimony that a typewritten copy was made, with the
original returned to Moore. A photostat of this type-
written copy was offered and admitted, without the slight-
est competent proof that defendant Wortman signed the
agreenient, that ho directed or nuthorized it to be done on
ks behalf, or that he hud knowledge of its contents.? Agent
Long testified that he received from Moore *‘a signed agree-
ment.” He made no pretension of knowing or being fu-
miliar with the siguature of Wortman; in fact, he was not
questioned in that respect. There was not even testi-
mouy by the typist who made the copy as to whether the
uawe of Frank #Vortman on the original was in typewritten
or handwritten form. . In Moore’s letter to Long, he stated
that he was_enclosing a copy of the agreement *‘that has
been duly signed and witnessed.” Obviously, this state-
ment by Moare was not admissible against or binding on
defendant Wortmuan, Moore’s wife and his attorney, who

. purportedly wituessed the signatures, were not called as

witnesses. Rovenue agent Victor R, Glenn, a witness for
the Governinent who disallowed Moore’s claim, refused to
recognize tho Moore-Wortman agreement. The agent on
cross-cxaniination atated, *‘It was my contention that My.
Wortman was not, und nobody has ever slleged that M,
Wortman was, a partuer in the Hyde Park Club.”

We might deterinine on this record that defendant Wort-
man is a man of ill re#)gte, but it taxes all credulity to be-
lieve that he is so deficient in mentality that he became o

31C.J.8., page 1286, states, “Tho signature to & writing {s placed there for
the purpose of sutheuticatiug it or to give notice of its source, and for fho
purpose aud with the luteat that the individual signing the writing sbail
be bound thereby,” and ou the foll £ page, “A algnature way be mude
br the purported signer himself * * * or through somecne duly suthorlusl
by blw, but the usme of & person attached to a paper duos not make it Lis
act aud deed unless he put it there himself or caused or permlitted It to be
put thers by another,” BSee Roderts v. JoAnson ¢f al, 213 V. 24 672, ¢4,
and Joscph Donunsio Fruit 0o. v, Orane ot o, 19 ¥. Bupp. 117, 128
(footnote), afirmed 188 V. 2d 560, 570,

4] 13941-2

party to a written agreement with Moore that from then
on he wounld conceal his assets from the Revenue Service
and for two years previously had done so, 1t is not strange
that the Government offered no proof that defendant Wort-
wan signed the agreement and made no explanation as to
\\')ln,\' {he Revenue Service refused to recognize it as bona
tide.

The Moore-Wortman agreement was adwitted nggninkt
defendants Wortiman and Moore without uny reservation at
u time when aduiittedly there was no proof of a couspiracy;
in fuet, it was offeved for that purpose. It was a declara.
tion by one alleged eonspirntor against another, nade out
of the latier’s presence and without proof that he had in
auy munner anthorized it.  We cite a few of the many cases
which have held such declarations inudinissible. Krulewitch
v. United Stutes, 336 U. S, 440, 443; Glusser v. United States,
31311 8. 60, 74; Carbo ef al. v. United Slates, 314 F. 24 718,
7353 Dennis et ol. v, United States, 302 F. 24 5, 10; Tripp v.
United Stales, 295 . 24 418, 422; Taylor v. United States,
260 10, 20 787, T38; Panci v, United Stafes, 256 F. 2Q 308,
311,

lu Glasser, the Court staled

‘e ** such declarations are admissible over the objee-
tion of un alleged co-conspirator, who was not present
when they were made, only if there is proof aliunde
that he iy connceted with the conspiracy.”’

Tu 'Pripp, the Court stated:

“‘The existence of the conspiracy cannot be established
aguinst an alleged conspirator hy evidence of the acts
or declurations of his alleged coconspirators done ov

made in his absence.  Such declarations are admissible

against him only where there is proof aliunde of his
connection with the conspiracy.’

In Panci, the Court commented upon the prejudicial nature
of testimony of an alleged co-conspirator admitted in vio-
lation of the vule, which is pertinent here:

*Leaving the hearsay testimony out of consideration

destroys the case in faet. Taking it into consideration
destroys it in law.?
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The trial court reco ized the rule b instructing the the Moove-Wortman agreement as it does here, its preju-
jury: gn ule by g dicial effect is further emphasized. In its brief it states:
; *“In considering whether or ot u particular defendant ““While Wortman anmally reported this income on
i was a member of the conspiracy, you must do so with- his tax returns, both he and Moore, during these years,
out regard to and independently of the statements ) abided by their agreement and at no time disclosed
and declaratious of others,’” to the Internal Revenue Serviee Wortman’s finuncial
L . . interest in the Hyde Park partnership,’® -
Lyl SaHE The Government in its argument that the testimony un- . C C e
‘ i er discussion wag properly adwitted states: ‘ "This uss'crhml lullls |§I dmw‘u‘.;msh between (he ll)'t!l;y l’urlk
: i . . partuership and the Moore. ortman agreement,” Defend-
: i i Nk : i :ﬁ,timl;ﬂm:g’ﬁ: cl:'ml)?:t:‘lx‘"i!:lﬂt":?tsof :: cot’i:’pi";“y °'; ant Wortman was not partner in the former and thus had
: i i Revenis Se'rvice-ns We snbmit they :)l:l;iou(;l ; “;lré'i o finuncial interest therein to diselose. The Government
there is certainly no substance to the argument that mm:?: . >
i Jproof of that agreement and the activitics which fol- The purtnership returns of the Hyde Park Club for
N E owed it should have been excluded from evidence, the years 1944 through 1947, mclusive, did not list
L In the ab, Frank Wortmaun as n partner,”?
.  the abstract, we see nothin wro ith thi . .
| but it is beside the issue, Thoxp;intng ‘t‘gatl ;tl:h: rt[i{;l:i?,% The uncontradicted proof js that he was not a partuer, The
i Mqore-Wortman_ agreemont as well as the other exhibits Government asserts: '
) which we have discussed were admitted, there was no proof “* * * nor did ecither Moore or Wortinan, despite the
! ahum{e of a conspiracy, The agreement was admitted to existenee of thejr ‘partuership agreement,’ file or cause
establish the conspiracy without proof that defendant Wort. to be filed a bartnership information veturn showing
[ wman was a party to jt, the distribution of this income,”’
e ;l;l:: ’gfs?;;‘;etaé;ft::n:ng{yb::hlg‘;im:g::‘: }x&r 223:’ “:rd Whether the law required them to do wo is arguable. The
i rangement betwoen them by which the lattor was to pa tt; tevenue Serviee in 1950 rejected Moore’s claim that a
! l defendant Wortman onc-half of the rofits which E 4 partnership hgreement existed, In any event, Moore filed
e coived from the Hyde Park Olul, Befendant W 6rfmre|. his tax returns showing the amounts paid by him to defend-
i in his 1944 tax return showed ¢ Gl‘l; Moore” ag the sour?;o ant Wortwman and the Intter filed veturng disclosing receipt,
| i of Hyde Park income, For some rgason not disclosed. th The Government asserts that defendaut Wortman con-
overnment did not 'oﬂve, defendant Wortman's tay re" cealed the $5,000.00 cash which, nccording to the agreement,
, turns for the years 1945 1946 and 1947, Mooro's returng he paid to Moore, which “would naturally tend to frustrate
for these years disclosed that be had paid to defendant ¢« an mvestigation of \\'prtmnu’p net worth,” This is a flimsy
: . ortman one-half of the profits \vbichplaze roceived as o contention and ity validity, if it has any, would depend upon
¢ partner in Hydo Purk. A revenue ngent testified that hiy a muuber of factors, Assuming that the pet worth period
! Wvestigation disclosod that defendant Wortman for o ach of ' commenced in 1944, the year of the paynient, the alleged
i © yoars 1944 to 1947, inclusive had reported in his tag concealment would be to the Government’s benefit rather
. returns the same amounts which Moore had stated in bt than that of defendant Wortman, The fewer assets diy-
' . returns as having been paid. Such fact ig ng proof ofl: closed at the beginning, the more there wonld be at the end
Al conspiracy to evade taxes or defraud the Government, More of the net wortl, period,
4 _ importantly, it iy ne proof that defendunt Wortman entered We think it pertinent to observe that the Moore-Wortman
! ' 18 into the oore-Wortian agreement, and the Government agveement was by its terws limited to the Hyde Park Club,
! does not so contond, ]Tlnl: parties appear ll; hluvo s]o retit‘),gnized btt“cmmcl Moore
e (A ' A . . " ) . : lad no association with defeng ant Wortman from the time
AN T *SUTNg that the Governuient hefore the jury analyzed the Hyde Park Club eeased to exist in 1947 untl 1950
| .’ : | ' ‘
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period of 8ix yeurs. The Government attempts to meet in his petition for a redetermination of the deficiency as-
tluts _slhlﬁl(lon tby l:-‘;almnce tup(t)n the rule that gncc a defend- sessed against. him;
ant 18 shown to be a party to a couspiracy he remains so “TPhi ‘tner [defo Por - joint-ven-
until he takes sowe aflirmative step to disassociate himself u..-ml-‘h:::\-nl::-l(lltl,)!g;m[l‘h ‘\';’,I;jl.u "ie,‘;‘,f’o',f:.':.“ ':,' ;;:a;!: "i‘,t, v;)?‘
from it. There is no case, however, so far as we are aware snlerprise | i 1t ited wi itioner
: where the alleged conspiracy. s ahown by am exmea? enlet prise - question and deposited with petitioner
A0 agreement of the partics, which by its own te);'ma ﬁxcs the l acsum ot money, which sum was placed in the Lunds
joi time of termination o] thoren f{er the parties porsves of petitioner and was fo be used for finaneial pur-
15 their own separato ways for u period of x:i);:l yéarul., Such l !1,“1"‘0 s relaled .(“.‘h't sy brise. If aud when necessary.
K being the situation, it is not discernible how the agreement ; "-gw‘ !‘.‘eim t\l\ e i‘"f’“.’-'. "i'd jieveed to by the other
4 AN can bo relied upon as the foundation for a couspiracy which Japners o the en erprise” Upon the declaratiou of
i3 { ’ . | A a dividend of the varnngs of the partnership, peti-
b | ondured for gixteen years, tioner pnid to his Joint-venturer fifty per centl :;t‘pth
: | W ; . e
h S We now !:'etu_m {,o Moo(;-e’s ;on;]troillersy va'u, the Revenue e.su_mtrccoi\'ed on,cach of the years in qugs(ion and said
y ervice, wherein he produced the Moore-Wortman agree- joint-veuturver thercupon deelared suel ayments as
B ! ment in support of his claim that he was entitled to credit . _ 1mcome und ]mjd tixes theveon., The ugex{)tsyiu charge
3 | on his gross income for payments made to defendant Wort. of the St. Loujs, M issouri, Division of Internal Rove.
4 ) man, allc}gcdly bly virtue of the agrecment. Thig contention e disallowed s deductions the waid sums paid by
N i ‘?:' r‘nietn]l!e[d by t ‘lf (l"ommlmonlell; ,,i,;] a deficiency assessed petitioner to his said Joint-venturey.
. Citge against Mooro which on appen oore was sustained b ;
! ' the Tax Court. A uotﬂemgut wgu aftorward reached nm’lf In onr lexllwnl..ull of (hese exhibits whiel; were read
; 1 a stlf,ulaﬁon entered -into botween the Revenue Service Lo, the jury were highly prejudicial and erroncously ad-
S g | and Moore hy which -the latger was given credit on his itted.  In the first place, they were mere narvatives by
AT k| ' taxes for the amounts he had paid defendant Wortman, Moore of past facts, purtienlurly us to the claims for re¢-
¥ ) R ! tl? th!: wayl’du}:e Gogesn"'em received some $18,000 moro ﬁtlm; ﬁle«ll,so_;uol f;);lrltvon]yﬁulr]s ag’tor the occurrence, Logan
0 T i an 1t would have had it recognized the Moore-Wortman ¢ a V. Luited States, + 8. 263, 309. Secoudly, the
VUE ] o B e TR S e oo i v i, o, Wioeed eospirar cguin
R I H T L racket than Wortman, ey, with w 1ich the latter had. no ing to do. Suel
BEESH I 1! . . . deel rut g issible 0 1
:' | i , | ! de’fl;lx‘x:la?::u{& °t"°" 051001:5;!} at}]mitilmlr against Moore and in s;ln;)l;u‘)g;mo‘t!';‘h}:ur(‘ll:'ll:;lh’I(“inirii?;,e fl?:;s\»l"::: tzzgr:dcx:ltgl
L st ortinan a petition dated January 25, 1951 for sible against cither Moore or def, ,
Paodg gt P . I y , agaimst either Moore oy detfendant Wortman be
el ; a redetermination of Moore’s Income tuxes for the calendar they di ove or te i
feplf ! yoars 1945, 1946 and 1947, siguad by John W, Jopet. - ondar i e worda o, or tend ot Driove the chargo us made;
i i i for Moore,_ as well as a stipulation entered into May 9, . v Duited States ;;(-)"g lv;“q" ;'101 '-;‘1;‘ f,'l"'cln Fiswick et ai.
i ; 1952, agreeing to and settling the amount of tax to bo paid - 4o 0%l met of oo D r =ty the Court stated:
? : A by Moore. The Court also g dmitted ug against Moore am] e ll'w act of one birtner I crime is admissible
§ :l i .s defendant Wortman threo petitions signod by Moore, dated ' chuust the others w'ieﬂ‘.'t " i furtheranco of tho
R HE lt;a{{l:h 13, 195189,4 gor1 ggfund of taxes ‘said by kim for each criminal undertuking * ¢,
i : . 0l the years 6 and 1947. Wo need not recite ; cawitch . United States, 3 3 3
) R Jotail the content;‘: or allegations of these exhibits, 1t o | staperudewitel v. United States, 336 U.S. 440, 443, the Court
¥ suflicient to note that ull were submit p
§ ; ‘ : ’ Moore’s contention that he wag enti:ﬁ% i?oc:n:'.:glt:cot?o:lgk | serte, g g o briet, il 1ha wtatormens 1 ot petitlon, ux-
K : ’ the deficienc asseaged inst hi : s, The f““'..“'"”"" ulug the Muore-Wortman Agreement were ‘known
’j H y 8ed against himy by reason of the Mooro. . #nd agreed to byt (he remnining puriners of the Hyde Purk Club,» ™
4 ; ortman g reement, or to a refund of such taxey because I8 an erroncous ang misteading uusertion, The stutement in MOOI‘Ql nell‘
4] | of tho Tax Court’s rofusal to recognizo it. Typical of the oot Mdmiuted &“’;‘,',;"',,';.1,:,'“,‘2:‘,‘:‘“'L‘.;‘u,}"“’.}.‘;"“‘o""" Moore und ot s
H matrial shown in theso exhibits is tho fallowiny s (LL® Lo Getendant Wosghmeaital Hature o (he aduiuion of tae eatiAtemet
I il
] t
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e v ¢t is innly established that where made in fur-
therauce of the objectives of a going couspiracy, such
statements are admissible as exceptions to the hearsay
rule.”

In Lutwak et al. v, Uniled States, 344 U.S. 604, 617, the
Court stated:

“But such decluration can be used against the co-
conspirator only when made in furtherance of the
conspiracy."’ :

A study of the conspiracy charge is convincing that the
declarations of Moore contained in his Tax Court pro-
ceeding were not in **furtherauce of the objectives of the
couspiracy.’” As we have noted, the objective of the al-
leged conspiracy was to aid defendant Wortman in one
way or another in his tax matters. In brief summary,
it was alleged that the defendants conspired to defraud
the United States of income taxes owed b&defcudant Wort-
man; to defraud the United States in the exercise of its
governmental function and right of ascertaining, comput-
ing, cte. the taxes owing by defendant Wortman; to ussist
defendant Wortman in the evasion and defeat of his in-
come taxes; to conceal by trick, scheme and device material

- facts within the jurisdiction of the Intornal Revenue Serv-

ice; to keep false books and records so as to show their
gambling operations in names other than defendant Wort-
man, and to cuuse to be prepared and filed false individual
income tax returns of defendant Wortman,

Defendant Wortmau, as far as the record discloses, was
a stranger to Moore’s Tax Court proceedings. Iie had po
interest therein, financial or otherwise. The proceedings
and the declurations of Moore contained therein were solely
on Moore’s behalf, inade in an effort to obtain a reduction
in his income tax deficiency, They bore no relation fo tax
matters with which defendant Wortman was concerned.
Certainly the proccedings or uny of the allegutions made
therein did not show a concealment by trie z, scheme or
device on the part of Moore or defendant Wortman. In
fuct, ull of Mooro's activities with reference to his tax mat-
ters under discussion were the very antithesis of secrecy
or concealment, They were all in the open, spread upon
the yecords of the Ruvenue Service, We think there is no
oscape from the conclusion that Moore’s petition for a
reduction in his tox deficiency, the stipulsted settlement
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agreement and his claims for refund bore no relevaney to
the charge of couspirney as made. They were ervoneously
admitted as to bath defendant Wortman and Moore, and
were particularly prejudicial to the former.

In view of what we have hervetofore showy, it is evident
that the Government relies upon its proot velative to Na-
tional Amusement Company and Plaza Amumsement Cow-
pany on the premise of a going conspivacy. As we have
held, its velinnce on its proof relative to the Hyde Park
Club is misplaced.  However, inasmuch as the proof re-
gurding these three businessex was admitted solely on
the charge of conspiraey, and National Anmusement and
Pluza were operated within the same period of time us
Hyde Park, we shall brieflly diseuss them. In doing so,
it is pertinent to note that Moore was in active charge of
Natioual Amusement and Plaza, as he was in Hyde Park.
Defendant Wortwan had no interest in Hyde Park, owned
H% of the sharves in National Amusement and 20% in

uza.

Tue Natonan Amusesment Cosrany,

On December 12, 1944, Moore purchased from ono Peter
Brandt for a price of $22,500 ali of the outstunding stock
in National Amusement Compuny, a corporation engaged
in the operation of phonogruphs and amusement devices.
Shortly thereafter (the record does not disclose the exaet
date), Moore, defendant Wortman, Kdward Wortiman,
Elmer Dowling, Thomus A. Pagan, Louis C. Smith, Barney
Barts and Frank O'Mara (the last four named not alleged
to be conspirators) organized the “Qregory K. Moore, ef al.,
partnership,®” to which the sharves purchased from Brandt
by Moore were transferred,

On March 15, 1943, the National Amusement Company
was incorporated, the stock of which was owned by the
Gregory L. Moore, ot al, partnership. Moore as Presi-
dent-Treasurer of the company cansed a corporate tax
return fo be filed for the year 1945, No return was made
by the partnership for the year 1944, aud in the 1945 cor-
porate veturn Moore auswered, **No," in response to a
question, “Didany * ° ° partuership © ° © own at any time
during the taxable year 50% or more of the corporuation’s
voting stock?”’

In 1945, Moore in his individual capucity brought suit
ugainst Brandt from whom the stock in National Amause-
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ment Compuny had been purchased, alleging fraund, for
the purpose of forcing Brandt to repurchase the stock,
On April 25, 1946, by reason of a scttlement agreement,
Brandt repurchased the stock for $112,500. The purchase
price, at Moove’s request, was paid to him in the form
of chiecks, cach dated April 25, 194G6. The largest check
was in the amount of $89,172.42; the other four checks
were last endorsed by the National Amusement Company
und Brandt could not vecall whether these checks were
redeposited o his account or to that of National Amuse-
ment Company. Moore received the amount of the largest
check in cash. In 1946, Moore filed a tax return on behalf
of the corporation, which disclosed the purchase price of
the stock, its sale price, the gross long term capital gains
and the capital investment. This return named the part-

17 13941-2

the National Amuscment Compuany, which in the main
rests upon the premise that Moore paid Brandt $22,500 for
the stock, shortly afterward sold it back to Brandt for
$112,500, and that in some way this profit was unot accu-
vately ucconnted for. In its brief it stutes, At least
$54,000 of the proeceeds of the sale had heen withdrawn
from Moore’s bauk account and disappeared from view.’’

The Qovernment without proof indulges in the dubious

infercnce that this money was received by defendant Wort-
man.,

This urgument, in onr view, is completely unnibilated by
information clicited on eross-cxamination of Government’s
witness Brandt which, we hope inadvertently, is not men-
tioned either in the Government’s statement of facts or

Au its argument.  Brandt testified as follows:

“Q. Now, with reference to—you said that you

et e 2

ners and the amount of the capital investment and net long ] . S N K e ¢
term capital gain for cach. S;‘xortly Bfteli) lm«:kix:ﬁ t{lis *“!‘“ A‘"*“Rti::ll:‘l""l.\ for, 1 helieve you testified, $22,5007
; return, checks were druwn by Moore, payable to the In- MO, W ¢ ronty-fu
i ternal Revenue Service, for tho capit:)l gains tax of each Q “ as ll.lllt' t}\«l\t)-t\\o thousand, was .tlmt the
! : ! ” . eutire price or was there some indebtedueas?
of the eight partnors
| The vaerxl\ment n;xuw' “3. ;['Ilwrc uch indo}:tcdnoss.
¢ 'RUCH “Q. ow much indehtedness?
b “While each check purported to pay the tax on the “A. T would say approximately ninety thousand.
i distributive share reccived by that member of the . “Q. Approximately ninety thmi;mxd d())!hil‘sf
’ Trlnership, it ‘;\?8 the pg:i(;wn of ‘tlhe Govommen: : “A. Yes.”
! that Moore and Wortman engaged in a course o : . .
" ! conduct designed to prevent the Internal Revenue Braudt made it plain that when he testified that he re-
g ‘\ Bervice from ascertaining the amounts actually re- ceived from Moove $22,500 for the sule of the stock he was
i | ceived by cach partner.” referving {o eash received, with the indebtedness assumed
Y \‘ ) o by Moore. When he repurchused the stock from Moore
I T 1t scems to us that the inference of concealment iu dispelled for $112,500, it was free and clear of indebtedness. Brandt
: -21 ;l i IR .by the fact that in March 1947, a partnerehig roturn signed .did not specifieally know who cleared the indebtedness or
i A f ‘ by Moore was filed for the year 1946, The Governmont ) i ’ in what wamner. He testificd, however, that under his
g “ R . concedes that by this return it was furnished the desired ugreement with Moore he was to veceive the property freo
R it informatiou, In its briof it states: and clear, that Moore promised to take care ot the indebt-
: ! i ’ TN “This partnorship roturn disclosed to tho Intermal \ odl.loss,mul that Brandt later ascertained that it had been
NS Revenue Sorviee for the first timo, the financial in- ‘ paid. Thus, the purchase of the stock in Nutional Amuse-
. . terest of both Moore and Wortman in the National ment Company by Moore for $22,500, with n company in.
!.t ' [ ' Amusement Company." debtedness of $90,000, and ita resale by Moore to Brandt

« P . ) for $112,500, cleaved of all indebtedness, indicates there
: i Thus, in March 1947, the parties revealed what the Gov- wus no profit in the transuaction. It also should be remem-
! ernment infers they concealed in 1946. beved that defendunt Wortman was not shown to have had

EIN TS 1 0 SIS O

i g | The Government offers much documentary evideuce pur- unything to do with the uctivities of National Amusement
s ik portedly to show the concealment of assets by Moore and Company other thun to own 14% of its stock. Ho was not
, 5' " ) ¢ defendant Wortman in conncetion with the operation of
': . + ' .
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responsible for the activitie ) | 139412
) gning conspiracy. 8 of Moore, absent proof of u to O’Mara, Smith and Edward Wortm
; }J‘ookkeelu-r, Ann Barrvett, for wh?c‘l:l::;:g and lhslmre to the
Taz Praza Auusesent Couraxt. tlif:ﬁzfa;t:ﬁfsfvrvou; ()ﬁtober ll. 1947 to A‘ugl‘.i‘i”si,“fsﬁ%" ﬁg(i)'
i On March 1, 1947, Plaza_ Y . in the gonerul loduns et lo the corporation and carried
E;l;p%rateg.ha lll,t was an o pﬁ:ﬁr&zﬂ?’:‘ mpaf\':)}; \;:;:’ ;2_ dcsign‘x’xtil::é“‘lvil‘i‘(!#: t?):.- ):ﬁ‘(;;i;‘ptrr?::l ut: sltci)clﬁllolders, without
aphs, pinball, pool and shufficboard games, Th louns. In August 1949, the hal " stockholders made such
v previously, Bovrate mulle nrtng s s. The company Paynble Stockiel 149, he halanee remaining in the ** Loans
. 1946 rommsuny Oporated as partnership from May 1, 317195 ders’’ account totaled $40,600. By A
. 5 tners, iucluding defend- ' » 1950, the account wus elosed 0 i ¥ £ ugst
. ant Wortwan and Moore, who had b g Qofend corporation of f o Ut by the issuance by the
a Naiionoptan and M Con'l wuo d been stockholders in Rt i of four checks, three of which were made
i 2 ion i ur o * made pay-
: capitaioation of $55.500, s ¥100) fully paidh foF ol St (e oyl e sndoracl by all, without dis
n ' zation of $25,000, the stock being issued’ The Govermme A
: el 50 stares oy Dowling By and ot A S s solement sl o Pl
i tman; 33 sbares each by O'Mara, Smith and E alleged conspirator s, the activities of the
f ward Wortman, and 1 qualifyi ) 4 and Ed- shasi pirators up Lo carly 1948, This sur i
E : Heiby, attorney for the qualifying share by Edward emphasizes the Government's depende moary ugain
: ¢ tion, It be Wortman agreeme bendence upon the Moore-
: ! : that no stock was issued gﬁ" Hooa 4t may noted s greement allegedly entered into in ¢ i
A 1 R =y oy et o et i th iyl Park Gl B S i, et ot
I { P y noted, Moore at that poiut . ‘e picture ortuan’. .,
IR vl “and had no connoction with {)lef'el dropped out of the pieturo +Wortwan's eash investment therei i
v ndunt Wortm t 1 erein togotl ’
T aaN 8ix or seven years lator, an until some llll\!‘(:“t(l‘mls‘i}";l the Hyde Park profits for thg(;'ef:s ;\‘l.)«gll
LN il The cash receipts book o ey dad ot bean disclose
ST i . Lae pts book and general ledge Revenue Service in noconds hsisclosed to the Internal
= g RN :;m(‘)tg;ﬁ:sg tl);ﬁ‘.d-""lnﬂ. the period frosnrﬁfn‘:l‘: 35,1947 Moore.” Serviee in accordunce with his ngrecment with
Croi R 7, inclusive, a tota s 1 U
IR A ' \L‘ - by the stockholders to the éo"pOra{ig:. ‘9%320 GV;!ls loaned The Govermment reiterates its theowy relativ Top:
R ,} . ¥ :ltllii:e: tlmttaccortliing to the corpomto'records $¥i§ri%°:;§ ;:\!:;usem.cm Company, which we lxﬁvm:‘ll‘c;nw?t(;l\':l:od’z\utmnﬁl
) . s amouut was loaned to the corporation by i s nd again ignores the fact that re discussed,
.y eiby, who was the owner. on by its attoruey, of approximately §90 t that o company indebtedness
ataten:ent is hardly ;c::fxl;:tfe?xll{vﬁg Btltllare of stock. This transaction i!ll lci)ll*n(‘(c’t(}(l:(l)l \:\f‘i;‘!:h\ffly.',rgod us u part of the
that the cash roceipts book in coune(stignrevﬁgtli:i t‘;,l!ow‘-’ I3 $112,500 for the stock. vhich Brandt paid Mooro
29‘011 *Heiby,"* which might mean the loan was m':dhﬁ" The Government emphasizes two cf
im or by sonie other party through him. Otherwi e by . nection with Plaza Awmuse oo Lircutistaiices in con-
proof doas not disclose whiy advayoed th loansel“we' the did not diseloso the umo““ltl;el\:)tn (.?x'npnuy: (1) that the books
On October 21, 1947, the loan accounts in th ’ : respective stockholders, and ('7)"‘('; t;) ‘1he cornoration by the
498,400 wore closed oui and the liability tranaforred to the : prpance of the corporate £ ands wa uade by chooks i suchs
apital account. Revenue agent wh e manner that it could not be determi 2 by ehecks in such a
witness, with reference to thi o was 8 Govermment by cach. As already * deteruiined the amount received
"°t.tt°aié!>leowhen pluced i?x :ltl(l)sﬂ:mi‘: f‘::st::hg‘:‘i-s:‘lt z:q.s ers were trunsf:»lnl-:-l&l“t?)lg:\'i)it:::l lﬁﬁ%ﬁ."ﬁ:dc l:l‘ tlu; st(l)ckhold-
capi n the same date the ment in mony of a Revenue agent, w » iecording to the testi-
ferred to capital, an additiom:}l gol&‘)‘ l;h‘&co““;ﬂ were trans. may be recalled tlx‘;\tn ‘i.((:;'r: ?\s . llo'l.l-luxnl)le lvoatment, It
of the corporation of the par value of ”9% eapital stock Py as not u stockholder in Plaza
%e existing stockholders as follows: 200 shara el to wockbolders, dlspsed. ob e mnrd s islon Barts and O'Mara, orixinul
owling, Barts and defendant Wortman; 133 :](:: cach 1o bolders. Georke Frauk, the HecolnATE at Eo oot other sock-
; ; res each Eiward TLeby, attorsey foy tavat dbabliity (o pr e o
0 ey for the corporation, dled October 6, 1811,"“.“' and
s
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Amusement Company and that defendant Wortman both
before and after the stock increase owned 20% of its shares.
It is & dubious inference from the manner of the distribu-
tion that 80% of the shareholders were eugaged in con-
certed action to aid defendant Wortman in tux evasion
or in concealing assets from tho Revenue Service, More-
over, the income tax returns of defendant Wortman for the

ears in question were in posscssion of the Governmnent
gut not offered in evidence. It would seem that the Govern-
ment, with knowledge of the amount distributed to tho
shareholders, could have determined from defendant Wort-
man’s tax returns whether he accounted for his propor-
tionate share.

In view of what we have held, no good purpose could he
served in stating or discussing the situation as it relates to
the Paddock Restaurant and the Premier Club (also re-
forred to as the Peerless Club and the Paramount Club).
The operatiou of these businesses followed those which we
have discussed. They iuvolved a different period of time,
and in the main different persons were conneceted with their
operation. Whother the evidence as to them shows a cou-
spiracy aud, if 8o, the parties thoreto, aud whether it was
a different couspiracy from that ulleged or a continuation
thereof, are questions which we need not decide. Numerous
other contentions advanced by defendants need not be ro-
solved. Qur exhaustive study of this voluminous record
bolsters our approciation of the statement in Krulewstch v.
United States, 336 U. 8. 440, 453, by Mr. Justice Jackson
(concurring opinion) : :

‘““As a practical matter, the acoused often is con-
fronted with u hodgepodgo of acts uud statements hy
othera which he may never have authorized or intended
or even known about, but which help to {wrsnade the
Jury of existence of the conspiracy itse

words, a conspiracy often is proved by evidence that
is admiusible only upon assumption that conspiracy
existed. The naive assumption that prejudicinl effects
can be overcome by instructions to the jury, cf. Blum-
enthal v, United Slates, 332 U. 8, 539, 559, all practic-
ing lawyers know to be uninitigated fiction, Sece Skid-
more v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co., 167 F, 24 54."*

That statement could have been written for this case,
With an indictment difficult to comprehend because of its
verbosity; with voluminous exhibits, muny of a technical

f. In other
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vature; with evidence admitted on prosmise by the prosecu-
tor that it luter would be connceted and with the jury left
to make the determination; and with a trial that Jasted
six weeks, it is a matter of grave doubt as to whether the
verdict reached after four duys of deliberntion resulted
from a proper appraisement of {he record, confusion or
exhaustion,

Nothing we have said is any vefloetion on the manuer in
which the cuse wax tried by Judge Juergens, We doubt if
any other Judge could have doue better. The unfortunate
situation arises from the inherent nature of the erime of con-
spiracy, particularly as it was sought to he employed by the
Uovernment in this case,

We bold that the evidence which we have previously dis-
cussed wus erroncously admitted. The error was preju-
dicial inasmuch as it was enleuluted Lo produce o substantial
influence on the jury verdict. Ax was stated in Xrulewitch
v. United States, 336 U, S, 440, 444 :

““In Kotteakos v, United States, 328 U. 8. 750, we suiil
that evvor should not he held harmiess under the harm-
less ervor statute it npon consideration of the record
the court is left in grave dould as to whether the evror
had substautisl influence in bringing about a verdict.
We have such doubt heve.”

The judgments are reversed und the eause remanded,

A true Copy:
Teste

Clerk of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit.
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case feels he will use SAC as witness at time of trial.

In view of above, UACB efforts to install misur
will be postponed until after the trial in March, 1964.
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'~ To  :  DIRECTOR, FBI  (92-2810) DATE: 1.31-64 -
. . Atn: FBI LABORATORY
FRO SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112)  .p-

) : SUBJECT: ~ FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, | -
/ ga; ET AL | . 441908 L
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I o For the information of the Bureau, local authorities
s - are still investigating the killings of ELMER SYLVESTER DOWLING ==
Ed ELVIN JOHN BECKMAN, who were killed in gangland fashion

efxly March, 1962, Both DOWLING and BECKMAN were -close R
dss@&iates of WORTMAN, T

X oy . . : e
"gﬂ .<= The Bureau has made considerable Laboratory exam inations =7
\(-V/;,ﬁl connection with hand printed napkins found in the inside

gc of DOWLING. After the murder, these napkins were
BXa ed in connection with case entitled, "UNSUB; Possible .
duryhdlampering In Connection With Trial of Frank Leonard Wortmanyg< -
BT AL, 00J", under Bureau file 72-1398, — D3 wiLF

» Thé latest suspect in connection with the DOWI
BECKMAN murder is an individual by the name of

SOR LA ACTON &> 24l

w1 B EPRCIMENS RETARED W LA

There are enclosed herewith the following items which
bear the known hand printing of (IR It is requested b/[@/
that this hand printing be compared with the hand printing
on the napkins found on DOWLING's body. The results should
be furnished to the Springfield Division. It is requested that
upon completion of examination, that the three items be returned
to the Springfield. DivisioEx_ :

Frank ,I..%o‘xxnggdf\?'qi‘ tman
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£D-36 (Rev:112-13-38) . =

ﬁypc in plain text or code)

AIRMAIL

TN

~ ~

Denver has been previously furnished information
concerning WORTMAN, It is noted that WORTMAN was under a
five~year conviction for income tax evasion; however, this
casewas reversed by the Seven Circuit Court of Appeals on
January 13, 1964, and since that time, WORTMAN has become
more active than he was in the past sewral years.

Denver, 'throngh informantsand sources, endeavor
/q&p establish activities and purpose of WORTMAN's trip.
LY

% | .
WORTMAN AND ASSOCIATES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED

A6 : :
iq AND DANGERDUYS,

Cr . ’
_» Bureau (62-9-52)(!1&3;'0“"72’ "_2_;{ 0 / 5/0
-~ Denver (RAM) .. _ 52\67 .
3 > Springfiel %ﬂ e FEB 12 1964
i1 -m . —

. - o
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Special Agent in Charge 4
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Bufile

Field Division -

92-2810, | SPRINGFIELD ~ 92~112

Title and Character of Case

FRANK. LEONARD WORTMAN, Aka.
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— ... FD:192 (F\ev. 12 S -58) -

1 Check, when submimng ‘semiannual z'nvcntory, ;[ no prev&ous carrespondeace with Bureau,

VBu(u. Field Division

92-2810 - FBI, SPRINGFIELD

i -‘ 7) Title and Character of Case
3 FRANK LEONARD“WORTMAN, aka
: TOP HOODLUM

Date Property Acquned

) s pn
(T oy

---. Location of Property or Bulky E:htbn e

. BULKY EXHIBIT ROOM 5
- SPRINGFIELD OFFICE - TO AID INVESTIGATION

De.cr!puon ol Pxopoﬂy o Exhibn und !dcnuty oi Aqeni Submnunq Same ~ .

lhL

Original and nine(s) copies' of sketch showing ﬂoor

plan, second floor, east half, Paddock Lounge, 429 St.
I.'\OII1S Street East St. Louis, Illinois.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

RmNB orrice - OFFICE OF ORIGIN OATE . INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

SPRINGFIELD | SPR INGFIELD 2/11/64 11/4/63; 2/11/64

OF CASE REPORT - ; = TY o
CRANK LEONARD”WORTMAR, Aka; SA_

EDWARD "“TED" WORTMAN, JR. ’
Aka CHARACTER OF CASE

P "'-t-‘.—_i.-
,.§

KXo specific leads are belng set out for auxiliary
ffices or for Springfield, as leads are handled regularly

by separate communications.

|
L]
!
! .
| i

\

%]
§? g mz 1AL AGENT -
APPROVED a P CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

cores maces (¥ i
E Bureau (3_-~ 92-2810) ? A Xy ﬂa" qj/ KEC- 16
50 @ 51 - 92-3@)——‘" J / ST ]
=~ 1 - 92-2809 B — PR AXTIOC o e - i > ~
e 1 - USA, East St. Louis Voo E >_E::;_I_QQ
1 - Kansas City’ (92-142)(1:\:504 Bs FEB 14 1964 '
2 - St. Louis (92-191) -~ " ™ \ F-QZ.& \
3 - Springfield (2 - 92-112) N .
(1 - 92-227) o NN ‘-
Iy e

DISSEMINATION RECORD OF ATTACHED REFORT

AGENCY. .7 A
REQUEST RECD. I~ .60

DATL FWD, 4 Jﬁ

wowrwo. £33 B8 0 411 Rﬁ

v ~&J \ Frenit L

©.5. GOVERUMENT PRinTing OrPiCE 18—T8324~)



ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

. For the Bureau's attention, it is noted that

a letterhead memorandum is not being inclu L.x ,A~~‘\§
report regarding information furpished b e R
for the period of October 24, 1963 throu ecémber 10, 1963, .
The letterhead memorandum reflécting all

information obtained from this source has previously been
furnished the Bureau as an enclosure in the matter

entitled "Crime Conditiins in the East St. Louis Area’ ’
in report of SA ated December 20, 1963.\6-7¢‘
As the Bureau i s source was discontinued

after ENNIS was killed on December 10, 1963. Any letterhead
memorandum furnished would be an exact duplicate of the :
one referred to above. :

”Ah inf&rmat;on copy is being furnished the
Kansas City Division via their interest concerning WORTMAN
gang activities in the Kansas City Division area.

-B -

COVER PAGE
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COVER PAGE

81 92-112




. -#i———m—f,“‘__“....u sTAzES hmmrﬁsr:m:ﬁ;if.;.; — =
R | " FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION : :

Copy tor , 1 - USA, East St. Louis

- bre ._ .
Report ok SAF Offices Springfield
Date: . . 2/ 1 ’ . ‘

x

Flold Omco Fllo 5

AL I R PR

81 92-112 .. 92-2810

'ﬂclc; ‘ : 4 :
FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN; i e
EDWARD “TED" WORTMAN, JR, -~ = °  7i#win. foioswslisy

Characten ANTI-RACKETEERING

Synopslss TTTt oo

- Tax conviction of FRANK WORTMAN and GREGORY MOURE reversed
by 7th Circuit Court of Appeals 1/13/64. Trial of FRANK
WORTMAN on intimidation indictment, Madison Co., Ill.,

set for 3/9/64 in State Circuit Court Springfield, Il1l.

LEWIS E. "BUDDY" ENNIS, WORTMAN associate, on 12/10/63 in

Detaills concerning slaying of b fjt
St. Charles Co., Mo., set out.

ending Co. and Paddock Lounge, East St. Louis,
nd horse racing and breeding interests are nrincina
imate activities ‘W ; ’

Kroger Store, East St. Louis, Il1.

.
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 1t is the mroperty of the FB! and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.




SI 92-112

and sentenced to 5 years for Dyer Act. GORDON FOSTER
and ROBERT SHEER, WORTMAN associates and former gamblers
and bookmakers, ordered by Internal Revenue Service to

pay $109.138.00 in taxes and penalties on unreported past
ambling profits.
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,, LI R On January 151 1964 ‘Zhe’ Beveﬁfﬁ‘*éircuit »
-~ =Court ‘of Appeals Chicago, Illinois, ‘reversed and remanded -
w==for a new trial. the, ome tax .conviction.of FRANK WORTMAN
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: Dote _January 17, 1964
1 ,, )

By personal observation, it was determined that.
GEORGE "S'IDRMY" BARVILL now resides at 8847 Parkdale,

Cadillac possessedby HARVILL in the past were both parked
in front of this residence. HARVILL was observed in the
~ doorway at this location. This house is the second house

west. of Highway #157, in a new subdivision a few miles south
of Caseyville, Ill:lnois.

On 1-14-64 o Caseyville, Illinois File #

1[4

“ b Date dictated __ 1-16-64
- 19 -

Thia document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {s the property of the FB! and is locned to
your agency; it cnd its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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LEWIS “"BUDDY" ENNIS was killed in gangland fashion
in the early moraing hours of December 10, 1963. He was ... ==
found on the outskirts of St. Charles,’ Hissour:l, in his
1963 Buick Riviera automobile, with two bullet holes in his
head., . .
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‘Beginning on January 15, 1964, the Evening Journal
o/ East St. Louis, Illinois, published a series of articles
reporting the close association between East St. Iouis Police
Sergeant ROBERT P. ZIBBS and "hoodlum" LEWIS "BUDDY" ENNIS,
descrided as a victim of a gang-style slaying December 10,
1963, The series of articles reported that ENNIS and GIBBS -y
each held '@ half interest in o Iot they were duying on the ™
lots of Table Rock Lake near Reeds Spring, Missouri, The
article states GIBBS and ENNIS, on May' 14, 1962, entered into T
an agreement to buy an undéveloped lot in the Arrowhead Estates P
Sub-Division for $1,395.003 that payments were $100,00 doun, o
and balance to-be paid at $30.00 per month at 6% interest,
The payments have been made with checks signed by GIBBS and
the balance owing on the property is $521,17. GIBBS in the
articles is described as age 37, residing at 7554 North 14th
Stréeet, East St. Louis, Illinois, having been on the police
Jorce since November 19, 1953. His wife, DORTHEA, also knouwn
as DOTTIE, GIBBS, is secretary to Attorney JOHN J. HOBAN of
East St. Louis, Illinois, and formerly St. Clair County States
Attorney.

ENNIS, in the articles, is described as age 38,
a bartender, and associate of area gang boss, FRANK "BUSTER"
WOREMAN., It states ENNIS formerly worked as a bartender at. g
the old Terrace Lounge in East St. Louis, then operated dy -
FORKMANS associates, The articles point out that found in '
ENNIS' trailer in the 1300 block of Cottonwood Drive, Canteen
Tovnship, Fast St. Louis, I?linois, were dynamite blasting
caps, firearms, facemasks, and a letter descridbing a robbery
in Indianapolis, Indiana. The articles point out that in
ENNIS' personal phone book were the names of ELMER DOWLING,
GEORGE HARVILL, and JOHN HOBAN, East St. Louis Attorney, as
well a8 numerous other persons,

One of the articles states that the newspaper
contacted Sergeant GIBBS and GIBBS stated he knew ENNIS for
many years and used to go fishing at Table Rock Lake, where———— —-
he found a lot that he liked, but could not finance the
deal and, therefore, ENNIS went in with him, GIBBRS, on one=-
half interest. GIBBS stated to the press he "couldn't see
anything wrong in this", GIBBS further said that he was aware
of ENNIS' background, but ENNIS "never did anything out of
line around me. I had ENNIS do a lot of work around my
apartment. He was a good carpenter and cabinet maker,"
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These news articles (further point out that immediate 1y
adfacent to the properiy GIBBS and ENNIS were buying was

the Fin ond Fzathers Resort operated by LEO H. DUVALL, and

his wife, UMrs. DORIS LUCILLE "LUCY" DUVALL. The news articles
point out the DUVALLs formerly operated the 01d Last Stop

Tavern at Benld, Illinois, in about 1953, and that DUVALL A e
18 an ex-convict, and further that DUVALL and ENNIS were close ==
associates, The article states DUVALL worked in the Egst St. ‘
Louis area a8 an operating engineer, while his wife ran the
resort during good weather season, DUVALL is described as a
long-time friend of various East St. Louis hoodlums, police
characters, and members of the WORKMAN gang.

The articles point out that the newspaper learned
DUVALL ouned an airplane and was a licensed pilot. This plane
was descrided as o Cessna 140, bearing registration number
N2455N, '

48 of January 17, 1964, the Evening Journal reported

this airplane was at the Lakeside Airport in Madison County,

I1l1linois, and further that ENNIS had been taking flying lessons

in this plane and also was believed to be a licensed pilot. o
~This is a floor-placed airplane and, according .to the press, J—

DUVALL had used it to tranSport numerous Fast St. Louis area

hoodlums to his resort in Kissouri, Individuals who were

taken in the plane were listed as WILLIAX "BILL" WZLCH,

CHARLES "JEFF" HOLLIS, WILLIAY "BILL" SANDEZRS, ROY CONRAD,

GEORGE NELSON, and ENNIS, along with Sergeant ZIBAES.

DUVALL, according to the news articles, drives a
late model Buick automobile, bearing Missouri license P53968;
that DUVALL and his wife reside in a trailer at the site. of
their Fin and Feathers Resort in an isolated areq of Stone
County, Missouri, DUVALL is described as having a brother,
EVERETT GEGRGE DUVALL, residing at 1426 East Lake Drive, Granite
City, Illinois, : ’
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Date 12-2-63

=

At approximately 10:50 K. X, “11=
observed the. te Cadillac belonging to
parked on North 16th Street, East St.
P adjacent to the B & H Vending Machine
Company. as sitting in the front
seat of the WUtomobile and the automobile o ]
was in the parking lot of the Vending Machine, ompany., 3

) At approximately that time SAJJJPvserved a - b/ b
white male about 35 years old, dark brown wavy hair, s'io",
200 pounds, stocky build, enter the back éntrancé to the
B & H Vending Machine Company. This individual came out
approximately 15 minutes later and got into a 1962 or 1963
light blue Ford Falcon bearing ‘1963 Illinois license
It was determined this license was issued to-

' I
!ompany.

ouls

t is noted that at the time this individual left,
utomobile was still parked by the B & H Vending

W

11-22-63 East St. Louis, Illinbis 82-112
On at File #
by SA‘ - ~ Dote dictated 11-22-63
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It 4s the property of the FBI and. is loaned to

your agency: it«and {ta contents are not to be distributed cutside vour coency.
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Date _¥ebruary 7, 19864

1
‘At .32 ruary 4 1964 FRANK 'ORTIAN, TED =

WORTMAN, and ere observed at the rear entrance
of the B & H Vending Company at 735 North 16th Street, East
St. Louis, Illinois. \ é - c.

- At 2:03 ry 5, 1964, GEORGE "S’I‘ORI(Y" KARVILL, »:;’.;;‘
TED WORTMAN," aﬁaﬂure obsefved at the Tear of" =
the B & H Vending Company oking at the 1962 bluck Fleetwood
Cadillac that HARVILL recently purchased ] -

o”

On 2-4/5-64 ot _East St. Louis, Illinois _File ¥ - SI92-112

by —SA_— 75 Doto dictatod 2-5-64

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI., It {s the propoﬂy of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; It and ita contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,

-
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....observed eating at a rear table in the Paddock Lounge. Yariougig =
z: other. individuacls 1i{sted as follows talked ‘with thess two men ===
-frequently while WORTMAN an ere eating.,. The individuals -

Date _2=5=A4

The following observations were made at the Paddvok
Lounge, East St. Louis, Illinois between 12:05 p.m., and 1:32 p.m.
January 31, 1964, .

FRANE LEONARD "BUSTER" WoRTUAN ond (NN -

who had ditscussions were as follows: -

GORDON FOSTER, who from observatfon was acting 6a
manager of the Paddock,

¢£oreE "srorur” marvILL, ART BERNE, NN
Y - c: i1y relegzed

th

em regularly.

was
observea ing with During th
pointed out Agents to FORTUAN an

FORTMAN, 1 ersation WORTUMAN
d&we re observed
leaving the Paddock together ot approrimately 1:10 p.m. After

they left the Paddock, JOE JANKO and an unknown white male

seated themselves at the table where WORTVAN a had e
eating. A waitress who numerous customers identified as

waited on WORTUAN nd JANKO. The bartender was ident ed
by customers as

In contact with HARVILL he acknowledged that he had
recently purchased a 1962 black four-door Fleetwood Cadillac,
in East St, Louis, Illinois, It was observed this automobile
bore 1964 Illinois license ED2-335.

G -:tcrec the Paddock alone at 1:30 PM.

File # ___ ST 92-112

Date dictqud 1-31-64

- 8U =

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 4s the property of the FB!I and is loaned to
your agency; it fnd its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Since May 9, 1963, there have been a series
of supermarket bombings in the St. Louis, Missouri - East
St. Louis, Illinois area which have remained unsolved to -+
the present date. The majority of these bombings has
involved stores operated by the Kroger Company. There has
been considerable investigation conducted relative to the . ...-: =<
involvement of the Wortman Organization in connection '
with these bombings.

On December 23, 1963, the latest bombing
occurred at the Kroger Store located at 7600 State Street,
East St. Louis, Illinois. o

In connection with investigation conducted

by the Springfield and St. Louis Offices, the following
information was obtained:

- 9] -
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The Belleville News Democrat on November 20, 1963,
reported the following:

“Sheer, Foster Owe $109,138, IRS Contends"

"WASHINGTON -- The Internal Revenue Service has
accused Robert E. Sheer and Gordon L. Foster, associates of .
rackets boss Frank 'Buster' Wortman of failure to report
$196,839- in gambling profits and has ordered them to pay
$109,138.in taxes and penalties,

"Sheer lives at 641 Royal Heights Road, Belleville,
and Foster, a distant relative of Wortman at 317 Hillsdale
Drive, Collinsville, according to IRS records.

"Sheer and Foster were sentenced in 1960 to a year
in federal prison for non-payment of the 10 percent federal
excise tax on gambling receipts., The government claimed
they grossed over $1 million a year between 1955 and 1957 on
a handbook operation in the Alorton Motel, southeast of
East St. Louis.

"This handbook served as a clearing house for bookies
in Madison and St. Clair Counties, the government charged.. -

'""In the new civil income-tax case, the IRS said
Sheer reported only $460 in taxable net income in 1956 and
1957, when his correct income was $84,411. He was told
to pay $46,742 in additional income taxes and a $2336 penalty
for negligence.

"Foster, according to IRS, reported only $5933
in taxable income in 1955, 1956 and 1957. The government
raised the total to $115,522. '

""The largest changes by IRS were the addition of
$69,459 to Sheer's income in 1956 and $71,654 to Foster's
as profits from their gambling partnership.

"The government also billed Foster for tax:
on $3434 in income from the B-F Distributing Company and
a $1785 profit on the 1857 sale of Red Rooster tavern north
of East St. Louis.

"Sheer was credited with a $3186 loss on the 1957

- 99 -
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sale of Roberts motel and tavern, 6500 Bond Avenue, East
St. Louis, and an $813 deduction for interest 'paid to
Schiele and Kramer, Inc., relative to 6500 Bond Avenue.'

"Morris A. Shenker, St. Louis lawyer, has denied
the- tax Charge_s in-.be_half;q; -both.»_nen ‘_:,:.;_':' snpnaT '.".'j,".;.:T:jT;_';_:?‘__t‘ v nmmEme

Sy g}

"Trial was set for Chicago by Tax Court Chief Judge
Norman O. Tiejens."
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(Buster): Wortman " was - P
car to.ihe funeral of Carl

" | East St. Louls detectives, be- i

.-

w)

’

Rush Gan

T ;

 Boss To e

.
7

Surg

wo}lqded t:Od'ay. T ML

Shelon, the infarnous leader af
the Shellon gag ‘st Fairficld;

;| fore he was taken to surgery,
He said he was not shot-at his{days-. after - the - - conviction;

palatial home near Collins-Ipoyling and a body guard
ville, IIL,, or at a tavern, the Normh:xg;’- Beclcxmm):'g were’
Paddock Lounge, which helgound shot to death with a re-

{Mount Clipping in Spoce Belo

Pty £ARES

sd)d, brought Wortman to Sj | €
Mijry's Hospital, sat him in
whieel_chair and ~walkefl;
brlskly out thedoor, .
East St! Louls police and;

zn and the late Mon-

roe-{Black). Armes were con-
vicled of - assaulting federal
reventié "agents Sept. 25, 1933,
and sentenced to 10 years in
the federal penitentiary at Ft.
Leavenworth, Kan. ‘

Wortman and Armes were
arresetd at an illegal whisky
still near Collinsville.

When Wortman was paroled
from the federal prison March
6, 1941, he apparently started
working behind the scenes.
_ Police first found out about
his rise in the crime wor

Two unidentified mien, Beebe | tax charge w

ber, 1963, for

owns in East St. Louis. volver on a lonely road near
. Wortman could make no|Belleville, H. - -
further statements. - Conviction on the income

as reversed

Wortm

detectives are investigating. |

‘on the
Madison County, but was sub-;

been free on $40,000 ba}:
‘ortman lives x E

jon three -miles soutn-
east of Collinsville. The house
is surrotinded by a moat and
a single country road leadsto
the residence. -

Residents in the area and
police refer to the house &nd
lands as “the moat.”

Police said the road to Wort-
man's mansion is guarded
constantly,- " .

‘Wortman is scheduled to go |
on trial in Springfield next;
month on charges of intimi-
dation and wire tapping.

He originally was charged
misdemeanors  in|

h

sequently granted a change’
venue fo Sangamon Coun

when they connected & h
sister of Wortman's with

caf owned by_I_{gl_gt_n Capon¥, %.

grounds he could not get
ir trial in the original co

l’.(-’j’?
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R DIRECTGR %
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rmmx LEONARDQORTMAN, AKA, ET AL, Anmmcxs Eﬂm
RE BUTEL THIS DATE. ]
LIAISON m;sm.rme FROM SHOOTING OF WORTMAN NIGHT OFZ,
FEBRUARY TWENTYONE OR EARLY AM, FEBRUARY TUENTYTVO, LAST,:.‘A
REFLECTS VORTMAN RECOVERING FRoM BULLET vour. SN

BLopy  REEIL 4(2 -7/ O}

INVESTIGATION INDICATES SHOOTING TOOK PLACE POSSIBLY [/~ m_....,..._

)

AROUND ONE AM, FEBRUARY TWENTYTVO, LAST. . THEREAFTER WORTMA§ T R 2 1 54
“ _‘:'._ n! <
L 4

Cr
TAXKEN POSSIBLY TO HOME OF BROTHER, ~TED WORTMAN, WHO MADE ¢ -~ - J—
ARRANGEMENTS TO SEE DOCTOR.. DOCTOR INVOLVED POSSIBLY ¢ty Bﬁb"‘: 4




SI 92-112 |
o EXACT TYPE OF WEAPON INVOLVED NOT DETERMINED, HOVEVER
J  VEAPON APPEARS TO BE Tutnrvrwo CALIBER AND SHOT ACTUALLY

ENTERED BUTTOCK OF VORTHAN AND CANE ouT THROUGH GROIN

O - i, - TS et e

WORTMAN STILL CONFINED ST. MARY-S HOSPITAL, EAST ST. LOUIS,
ILLINOIS.
STATE-S ATTORNEY, MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ANTICIPATES

TRIAL WORTMAN SET FOR STATE COURT, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS,
MARCH NINE, NEXT WILL BE CONTINUED., THIS MATTER BEING CLOSELY
FOLLOWED AND BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS.
LETTERHEAD MEMO FOLLOVS.
=4 oo
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FBI WASH DC
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(Typ Type in plain text or code)

AIR l(AIL

) IS

“(Priority) . ... .-

. DIRECTOR FBI (92-2310) N A é\t( L
' :'_SAC; SPRINGFIELD “{(92.112) REEI e A .
FRANK LEONABpWOBTMAN aka,.

22 m e =1
-, v
PR iod -‘a,n —-' ~"r—r -y PA -;- STRTIAVES R o ) P .
3 REORR N S AL b B
ool

= Re Bureau teletype 2/27/64.
<% Bnolosed are the original and thrée’ copies o TR R
" letterhead memorandum , per Bureau request, which mexmorandum
is self-explanatory. .

ARMED AND DANGEROUS . GIBBONS

marntt®
b7a o MAR 2 1964

6\- Bureau (92-2810)(Enc. 4)\°

2 - Springfield (92-112) Q¥
iy &

RECS 28707577
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/ce

$ {anl Sent M  Per
- Special Agent in Charge .
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# Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.
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[0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your
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[ Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

(O For your information:
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NOTE: Wortman left at St, Mary's Hospital, East St. Louis,
I1linois, by two unidentified men 2/21/64 in critical condition

from gunshot wound, Springfield instructed 2/22 64—to determi
full details and advise Bureau, /22/ ne .
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2/26/64 .
St. Louis, Mo.

Mr. J. E. Hoover, Chief of the F.B.L
Wash. D.C.

MY dear Ml_'o Hoqve:,“ ~ O AU S e el

Enclosed are some recent news clippings that may be of
interest to you on "st111 at large' crime syndlcate bossw
0 Wortman. B

'It seems to be general public opinion that his organization
has been responsible for numerous murders in the St. Louis, Mo. o
E. St. Louis, Ill. area which have gone unsolved during the last 20 years. ™

You, no doubt in the early 50's lime lighted him with 99
other big time racketeers.......for bringing to justice------ even if it -
was tax evasion. It is felt that you were responsible for getting action .-
rolling.. But "Busters" criminal lawyer (Morris Schenker) has been 1
successful in preventing his conviction on tax evasion up to now. /,/ :

Mr. Hoover, you can be assured that a lot of Missouri-
Illinois citizens will be appreciative of any efforts you or your St. Louis office
can devote toward bringing this gang to justice as local authorities seldom-.
seem to accompolish or solve too much along this line.

I'm sorry I can't give you any help other thanto call your
attention to this recent incident which was in the local area news.........
as it may or may not be of interest to you.

Sincerely yours,

.
45;‘ o’,"i 20

'(/ (y 4 news chppmgs enclosed)

AR Y B

2 - 2"772;757"” |

1= MER 6 1964 |
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MAY HAVE BEEN
TRYNG TOHALT N
FIGHT AT HIS BAR. T
e g s (L) C

East St. Louis police were in-t

. . ’.'
vestigating a report that East W
Side rackets boss Frank (Buster) |
Wortman, who was seriously | . ¢

weunded Friday night, was shot |
when breaking up a fight in his *- -.
Paddock Bar in East St. Louis. :
Wortman was brought to S:.:
Mary's Hospital in East St.!: .
Louis about 7:40 a.m, yesterday !
by two unidentified men. He had ;
been wounded in the left but- !
tock. The small-caliber bulleti_. . _ ._
passed downward through his !
abdomen and emerged from the
left groin, police said. :
It was_leamsd that the figh:
at the Paddock Bar was berween )™
Barney Baris, alias George Au-i
bright, and an Eas: Side lawver. !
After Wortman broke up the'
fight, the lawver left in a taxi-

ceh. . . } y
Home Known as ‘Moat’ : * B '
Madison county sheriff’s dep-’
uties went to the Wortman herie
near Collinsvilie, known as the’
*Moat” because o, the water-, :
filled ditch surrounding it. The kS
lavish home is in Madison coun. !
ty. . -
The deputies learned that about (
l:.30 a.m. George (Stormy) Har- y
vill. an essociate of Wortman;
& man identified as Art Birney .
(cr Beime), end a physician ) Py

with offices in East St, Louis ar-
rived at the Wortman home.
There was a fourth man with| - ~
them, identified only es Sparky.

When the group arrived at

- need a wheel chair.”

Daughter Visits Bar li).

The next event in the seriesio:
of circumstances uncovered by iw
the Madison county deputies was | w
& visit to the Paddock Bar by p:
e daughter of Wortman, who'
inquired about Wortman. !

At gbout this time, Harvill and
Roy Conrad, a former policy
writer and Wortman associate,
came into the bar. Seeing Wort-
man’s daughter there, they asked
her if she could get a change
of clothing for Wortman.

She agreed to do so and left
for the Wortman home in her
car, followed by Conrad and
Harvill in another car. The
daughter noted lights in the of-
fice of the physician who had
appeared &t the Wortman home
earlier.

At the *Moat,” the daughter
got a change of clothing and
pave the garments to Harvill and
Conrad.

They had just left when Ed-
ward (Ted) Wortman, brother of
the gang leader, called the home
to ask whether Conrad and Har-
vill had been there.

Asked for Wheel Chair 3’ .

When Wortman was brought to
the hospital, ‘one of his compan-
jons went to the emergency en-
trance and told a nurse: I will !

o!

h- BTNV 7]

~noO

gofygors e

When she returned with the |
wheel chair, the first man had | 2e; -
gone but a2 second man was sup- ;b !*-
porting Wortman and helped him : ¥ !)

into the chair. The man then left ! ¥ .
without explanation. Wi

East St. Louis police said the:©
incident was seen by Brooklyn;®
Police Capt. Herman Hudson, (€
who was leaving the hospital at |f
the time. Hudson said the carit
was a 1961 or 1962 Oldsmobile ¢
of a light blue metallic color.
Barts is said to drive a Cadillac !*
of this general color.

Wortman, whose wounds had | §
been covered with a makeshift J

TURN TO PAGE ¢, COLUMN 1 7

A-.\‘ .—-’/'——2-\_ .—/—

th the phusici .|
edelydggrk'ed 2 mg;ﬁ’)'é? Ef'iE‘e i

Wortman family whether t.heg q

——— e - -

. doctor could sterilize some ipo.h

struments. 't
However, before this could be ! v
done, the group¢left in Wori-: s -
man's 1961 Lincoln sedan, the car l .
in which they had arrived. East
St. Louis police later examined d
the car and found no evidence .8
af blond in it. o]

]!._——-——
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Barts bodyguard | jurisdiction bave been infrequent
for Wortmes m the of | by probibition-era standards, but
Elmer (Dutch) Dowling, Wort. | there has been a steady run of many
g ohie liewtenant, and Mel. | them through the years. st : 1 .
et kman, Dowling's body- N:OMW}"MWM?C areas :uﬂm“. ik across the Hvermt'o Fair.
guard. Dowling also bad been - W_W- e

3

b of underwordd business compe-
Dt wes, il oo O e | e o ness compe s

th A

" B s ad b i 2 e o S s
sentenced,

Barts,” also known as George

T s oy
sulted from ection

a;lb'f’d?‘- ’:‘ o:re dzﬂ:‘m eral Government and both times

frind e, f and | bis endiciplined ixts contrbuted

Wortman's codefendant. Barts bhlﬂ; all ' i

#00n moved into & high place in

the Wortman fing alier the spurs with the oid Shelton gang, [b

tion

o el T 12
e result e first determ Wortman got g ar sentence.
effort Vernmentar] Twenty-three years Iater,
to_prosecite the gang|Yuly 1956, I': Internal Réven:

-§:3

Sed;

$ since he T0se (0 power agent went into Wortman’s Pad. | ist
“Te middie 19405, - dock&rstm&.ln.uhlyg-u
Moneﬂmeorlm&er.Woﬂ-uue.EcnSt.lmds.mlmu- !
mnlndhlslsmdatumaedﬂumkdm.ﬂemdudhgd
or controlled gambling establish- to determine f the Paddock was | w
. ments, a racing news service, Ppaying cabaret tax, M.
. , night clubs, taverns, Slugged US. Agent o
: Testaurants, a loan company, & Wortman was i the Paddock |
stable of racing bo :M&mummmwd
" @Wﬂ?wlmd‘h&wwwulﬂmnmll
, b@.Mydeﬂml-ﬂsuw.w“.Mu
. chines, mmmvmmgammwnu«
machines, mmmlma the
\ He and his principal atds, incident. d
. Dowllngmddumelmhc. Wortman'’s arrest record be.
P (Red)smm,utnedmmgh-mhlmmhmnﬁ
ﬂmuhnlewhbarmku, oﬂ.&muShakon_l
. s s Partoularly the electrical er-on then, content to run|i
B “ workers, ers and brick-{ errands and out other |§
) layers i St Louls. His asso. meninl chores, 88 stealing (¢
ciates have boasted that Wort. utomobiles and hijacking beer |l
man emﬂdm.ood-paying Jobs trucks not hauling Shelton brew, | ¢
for acquaintances newly released| The shooting phase of his ca.
from prison, regardless of their reer began at a time when the | f
skills, G atteat‘i:n of most Americu:
ng Killings was directed on
Gang killings fn Wortman's ' World

,e
il
113
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while enroute to murdered gang

s{leader Carl Ebelion's funeral-8t-- - =

a car owned by Ralph Capone, . .
a reputed member of Chicago'’s ”
crime syndicate. .
Wortman and a murdered.

“ILieutenant, Elmer, *“Dutch” -

Dowling, were convicted of con-
spiracy to evade payment of in-
come taxes in 1962. Five days
after the conviction, Dowling
and a body guard, Norman
Beckman, were found shot to

edeathwnhnmolveronlhn&

1y road pear Swansea,

= Loaviction Reversed .
Conviction on the income tax
charge was reversed last De-
cember, Wortman bas been
free on $40,000 bail, .
When Wortman was brough!
to the hospital, he was dressed
In sports clothes and wore a
top ¢oat. He was hatless. Wort-
man usually dresses in the
manner of hoodlums during the

Capone era, ‘

- Monroe “Blackie” Armes,
now dead, and Wortman were -~
convicted of assaulting federal '
revenue agents September 25, .
1833 when the agents surpris-
ed the two at an illegal still.
Wortman and Armes were sen-
tenced to ten years in the fed-
exr:ll' prison at Ft. Leavenwortb,

Police said Wortman appar-
ently started working behind
the scenes In the syndicate aft-
er his parole March 6, 1941 for
£00d behavior,
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It was kind of you to bring these clippings and
your observations to my attention, and I would like to assure you
that this Bureau will continue to make every effort to discharge
its responsibmhes with the higbest degree of thoroughness and
dispatch. .

- S SIncerely yours, ..
p Eagag Hooves

MAIED 1q

. John Edgar Hoover
MAR 3 ~ 1964 ' '

Director

1 - St Loms - Enclosure 5
1 - Springfield - Entlosure . ' -
ATTENTION SACEg:. . The cl1ppings correSpongent

ent shooting of Frank ""Buster" Wortman
,Nl

o 7%@




Date: _3-5- 64 __,' "_:-.'f:“

Transmit the following in - L ‘ S A
' = : ® following 1 (Type in plain text or code) i

AIRTEL

{Priority or Method o[ Mailiug)

[

DIRECTOR FBI

 sAc, SPRINGFIELD (

vy Re-Bulet 1-15-64 ~authorizing misur installat on-
B & H Vending Company, East St. Louis,. Illinois, and mylet,

22 DR - O -a\_\\& SO T N 2l Gt ti' - S
_;12864.’_ ,-"“’ : c;. 43?/%_50/

The ;nstallat1on has been held in abeyance as . the
Bureau is aware, because FRANK WORTMAN was scheduled for -.
state trial, Sangamon County, Illinois, in February and then

who is the prosecutor, said he has no idea when the case will
be set.

It is recommendéd that Springfield be authorized to
go forward with this installation.

This installation has been discussed with the SAC

Louis Divisio

11 MAR }1}19 4

of the St.

- Bureau (RM). 9
1 - St. Louis (Info ) (RM) gﬁ&

2 - Springfield
# Al
Mﬂ
'QQK§§§;d ' gErTLS 94(

Special Aqent in C‘fque

continued to March 9, 1964. In view of the recent shooting of
WORTMAN the trial has agaln been continued although no specific
_date has been set. State's Attorney, Madison County, Illinois,
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(Type in ploin text or code)

efforts to accomplisb fina11zation of thls installation.

(Pnonty or &fethod of Maslmg)

=TT yACB by March 12, 1964 ,Spr'm

Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

.




TO DIRECTOR, FBI

SUBJECT: CRIME CONDITIONS

~ AREA

Aka - ET AL
ANTI-BACKETEEBING

- Bureau (RM)
~ Springfield (66-1368)

o
¢ MU

FROM 3»6 SAC, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368)

| &
LTI FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN

Autheritj is being requested ot the Bureau to
conduct a surveyfor possible mis 1

Adequate security exists and Springfield
desires to conduct a survey regarding the feasibllity
of installing misur coverage.

DATE: 4/1 /6 4

JUNE :
: //_"

g()

EAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS -

G
t
1
e
'
Nt

!
\
4
i
)

——

EXP-RRQC

tallation

RG-S _Zez- A51a "\6“‘
‘2 APR\,gG‘,
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w. mugueu (se-nes);f-; B

e "‘Agtgosu‘y“‘&t Seasited at tu- ¥ine to install a'usu:
X e :f?gg‘%'* o ;fa f-;,?unefd"gg.m;’f” !t-x ,.a.m" x%t g:a 4342 _ _'
FEY T 716 ) poted that the stata charge “agalugt Frank I.eonu'd

. 'owtu!i £0¥ making a threatening call to a telephobe culpant RS
official has not as yet gone to trial, Relet notes that no’ ,)‘
trial date has been set 4n this matter, When this matter has

been resolvéd, you should submit your recommendations regarding
1nst3111ng a misur at the above location,

NOTE: ~ Bulet 1/15/64 authorized Springfield to make the above,
installation after completion of the state charge against the
subject for making threatening telephone call., SAC, Springfield,
may possibly appear as a rebuttal witness during trial,

Testimony expected to be limited to denial that FBI had telephone
tap on Wortman's phone, Since this matter has not been resolved,
recommend Springfield not be authorized to make installation in

this instance.

Tolsen
Belmont
Mohr

i MALEQS éé7
c MAR 10 1954 7C~

Ccucl:‘un — COMM-FBI

Conta h
DeLoach
Evans
Gale

~ Roseftl e——
Sullivaen
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Roofn

olmes “3I°AD 10 ‘C‘
Gany _f@h\‘u{-\u bt HooL

teLeTypE unit (]
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Reurlet 471764 entitled; ™ : 3
nunou. Area. rrm uowd'lgpm
’gﬁgﬁ-’ ”‘"’"’?’zﬂ‘:’,

- L FE it Adviso 'hat 1n£or-ntioa has beon devOIOpod that

. J this apartment is frequented on a regular basis by -
individuals currently receiving consideration by your

office in connection with the Criminal Intelligence Program.
You are reminded that all misurs must be completely justified.

Prior to requesting uuthority to conduct a survey
to deternine feasibility of misur coverage, you should furnish -
the Bureau with sufficient information to justity your reqneat."i

NOTE: Frank Leonard Wortman is the
the East St. Louis area.

din racket figure in- ‘ZC_

Springfield did not furnish the Bureau with sufficient
information to justify their request and is being instructed to
submit additional details.
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TO : nmnc'ron, FBI (92-2810) DATE: 4-14~-64 h} ¢
Fp SAC, SPRINGFIELD (92-112) -P- ~ =
?
. 12, ' v -
sunjsc'r FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, Aka; P
EDWARD "TED" WORTMAN, JR., Aka [La0s SC s-Iab)f
AR

RERE wAL eI

- B e e o Apaderacs :',.,,_-; REE "Q
&/ " 00: Springfield | ' 7 3—7 S

Re: Report SA 1—cmted 2/11/64 at
Springfield. o

Enclosed for Bureau are five copies of Ihdex to be
‘inserted in referenced report.

Bnclosed for Kansas City is one copy of Index to be
inserted in their copy. of referenced report; and, two copies
of Index are enclosed for St. Louis Division.

J ec _‘M ‘_/w PR~ 27 D™ &
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i RS A
¢ (1 - 92-3752) AP

3 V7 (1 - 92-2809 : s APR 161954

: "; ' 2 - Kansas City (92¢)3#27(Encl.l)

N 2 - St. Louis (92¢191)(Encls.2) —— —

3 2 - Springfield (92-112)

- 1 - 92-227)

\\J’

~N

bic
- -
APR 23 1964
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T DIRECTOR, FBI DATE:  5-8-64

FROM : M)"‘ésac, SPRINGFIELD (66-1368) | JUNE

6’:
SUBJECT: - FRANK LEONARD WORTMAN, aka, et al /-
AR ) [

_Re Bulet 4-7-64, ‘ /

.. e e e e o s - R - 4 reme D ",.,. e o liean e
B L - ey B e et oo T e e g : LSS STET

This matter is being held in abeyance at present
due to change in activities of WORTMAN and allied hoodlums, )
Efforts are being made to resolve the situation regarding R
installation previously authorized by the Bureau on B & H
Vending, E. St. Louis, Illinois.

2 - Bureau (RM) \ O/I v
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O%s GIN. &0, 8O- 37 .. L.

.——UNITED.STATES GOVERNMENT - oo oo o - oo ﬁﬁgﬂ/ Y

) § Memof&'ndu(}g( R V4 aE

‘ Evans
© . wm seimontV DATE: May 21, 1964 >
) £ SO
e \ FRom :  C. A. EVANS ~ JUNE é /. ﬁ:..:;'“____."—"
1 4 A 7 cmdy_T

=g | supect:  FRANK LEONARDQVORTMAN
: . ANTI-RACKETEERING o

| . iee - At 2:10 p.m,, May 21, 1964, SAC Gibbons of the Springfield Office, .
’ called to advise that he had an Opportumty under conditions of full security
to install a microph

MS ¢losely-associated with Frank Leonard Wortman and- 1’7
George Harvill, \fgvo leaders of the Wortm in jon in
_ East St. Louis, both'of whom are frequenting In addition .

" to their activities in the gamblinz and vending machine businesses in East 8t. = " |-

Louis, Wortman, Harvill an ave been engaged in a continuing gang-
land warfare during the past two years with rival underworld factions in the
East St. Louis area. There have been a series of assaults and murders in
this connection. . :

ACTION:
In view of the extraordinary potential for substantial criminal intelli-
gence information afforded by such coverage, and in the light of the opportunity -

present under conditions of absolute security on May 22, 1964, SAC Gibbons
was authorized to proceed with this installation.
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mmncx- neport oz s- aated 2/11/64 at Springt 101dg
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LEADS: i - -0

' Xo specitic leads e being set out for auxiliary otticolr\

r Spring!ield, as leads arq handled regularly by separate N
comnunicutionl. : - .. 3

H

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COP MADE: %
(f? Bureau (3: 02- 28 0) -
(1: 9 2-3752) 92-2809)

1 - USA, Rast St. Louis
2 - St. Louis (92-191)
3 - Springfield (2: 92-112)

(1 92-227 )
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Copy tor 1 - USA, East St. ‘Louis

o o0 QY Y7 oo sprisgiens |
Date: ny' ’ 964 . s _

Fleld Office File #1 SI 79_2'.-__1127 Bureau File #1 92-2810 .

Tile: . FRARK .LEONARD WORTMAX; . . o
- /EDWARD "TED" WORTMAN, JR, "~ - . - N

Garocten ANTI-RACKETEERING -

Synopsin ~ ¥RANK IORTlAﬁ's"t;rial'On’ intimidation 'chirgéé. sét for
, 6/8/64;, Circuit Court, Sangamon County, Springfield,
Illinois,

N SUSAN WORTMAN, oldest daughter .o
engaged to be married to one ACE HART,

fi!%i‘a(. Fe o S asges et e o

Information concerning -
December 3
. 5
- P -
Thli document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Your agency; it and {ts contents ore not to be distributed outside your c¢gency.
-
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, Madison County, Illinois, advise e al of F e

is set for June 8, 1964, in Sangamon County Court, Springfield,
I1linois, This is ' the result of the indictmept from Madison
County, 11inois, against WOBTUAN on intimidhtion charges.. . . .

& “t,y[ ,:Zu: 2



A:';:..?-
i) WDE

. .| _obse‘rued that the large
residence formerly ocoupied by FRANE WORTUAN on Summit
Drive, Collinsville, Illinois, appears to be unocoupied

and a real estate sign in the front lists this plaoe _for

sale. The sign is of the Holzweg and Sutton Realty B
Company, Collinsville, Illinots and reflects the premises _
are available for inspection on appointment. 7c/

- . e

it a5 FRANK WORTMAN resided at this residence which
he duilt until he wos divorced from his former wife, .

DOROTHY.

The premises have been vacant since

~e

b1~

On __ 3-12-64 ot _Collinsville, Illinois File #_SI 92-112

by_ __ Date dictated _3~14-64

- 6—’
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It {s the property of the FB] and is locned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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On March 29, 1964, the "Sunday Journal," East St.
Louis, Illinois, carried a news article stating that SUSAN :
WORTMAN and ACE HART were engaged to be married. The announcement
.was made by SUSAN WORTMAN's father, FRANK WORTMAN, of 00111nsv1119,
- I11inois. The bride-elect's mother is Mrs, DOROTHY JENKINS
of Waukesha, Wisconsin, formerly of East St. Louis. Mr. HART
is the son ot Mrs, JACK BUCBANAN of 17 'einel Drive, Fairviev,
‘and the late RAY A, HAET ‘

Miss WORTMAN is a graduate of Collinsville High
School, and the Accredited School of Beauty Culture, Milwaukee,
lisconsin.

Mr. HART was graduated from Belleville Township
High School He is now a resort manager at Table Rock Lake,
Missouri,
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